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THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT

In order t i let ist , pl
nolrc eSOTI GRS P PLEASE SCANTHE QR CODE ON
YOUR APPLIANCE IN ORDERTO
iﬂi Before using the appliance carefully read the Safety REACH MORE INFORMATION

Instruction.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

. Control panel

. ldentification plate
(do not remove)
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Grill
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Turntable
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CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1.STOP 3. GRILL FUNCTION 7. JET DEFROST FUNCTION
For stopping a function or an 4. CRISP FUNCTION 8. START
audible Signal, Cancelling the 5. DISPLAY For Starting a function.

settings and switching off the oven. ¢ ./ _BuTTONS

2. MICROWAVE FUNCTION/POWER For adjusting the Settings Ofa
For selecting the microwave function (e.g. length, weight).
function and setting the required

power level.

9. DOOR OPENING BUTTON
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ACCESSORIES

TURNTABLE

Placed on its support, the glass

turntable can be used with all

cooking methods.

The turntable must always be used
as a base for other containers or accessories.

TURNTABLE SUPPORT

Only use the support for the glass
turntable.

Do not rest other accessories on the
support.

The number and the type of accessories may vary depending
on which model is purchased.

There are a number of accessories available on the
market. Before you buy, ensure they are suitable for
microwave use and resistant to oven temperatures.

Metallic containers for food or drink should never be
used during microwave cooking.

FUNCTIONS

CRISP PLATE

Only for use with the designated
functions.

The Crisp plate must always be
placed in the centre of the glass

turntable and can be pre-heated

when empty, using the special function for this purpose
only. Place the food directly on the Crisp plate.

HANDLE FOR CRISP PLATE

Useful for removing the hot Crisp
plate from the oven.

Other accessories that are not supplied can be purchased
separately from the After-sales Service.

Always ensure that foods and accessories do not
come into contact with the inside walls of the oven.

Always ensure that the turntable is able to turn freely
before starting the oven. Take care not to unseat

the turntable whilst inserting or removing other
accessories.

MICROWAVE
For quickly cooking and reheating food or drinks.

POWER (W) : RECOMMENDED FOR

Quickly reheating drinks or other foods with a high
750 W

water content or meat and vegetables.

Cooking fish, meaty sauces, or sauces containing
500 W S .

cheese or egg. Finishing off meat pies or pasta bakes.

Slow, gently cooking. Perfect for melting butter or
350 W

chocolate.

Defrosting frozen food or softening butter and
160 W

cheese.
ow When using the minuteminder only.
~~| GRILL

For browning, grilling and gratins when used
alone. We recommend turning the food during cooking.
For best results, preheat the grill for 3-5 minutes. For
quickly cooking and gratinating dishes, combines with

@ JET DEFROST

O~ For quickly defrosting various different types of
food simply by specifying their weight. Food should be
placed directly onto the glass turntable. Turn the food
when prompted. Food should be placed directly onto
the glass turntable. Turn the food when prompted. A
standing time after defrosting always improves the
result.

% |CRISP

For perfectly browning a dish, both on the top
and bottom of the food. This function must only be used
with the special crisp plate. This function must only

be used with the special Crisp-plate provided, which
must be placed at the centre of the glass turntable. It

is recommended to preheat the plate for 2-3 minutes
before cooking any food items that do not require long
cooking times, like pizza or desserts.

microwaves DURATION (min) RECOMMENDED FOR

icrowaves. 3-4 Cookies (8- 10 pieces)

+  GRILL + MW 7-8 Frozen pizza (350 g)
For quickly cooking entrées (even au gratin) using 7-9 Sponge cake (500 g)
both microwaves and the grill. It is useful for 8-10 Fish fingers (8 pieces)
cooking food like lasagne, fish and potato gratins. 9-10 Pizza (350 )

POWER (W) DURATION (min) RECOMMENDED FOR 10-14 French fries (200 - 300g)

500 14-18 Lasagne (400 - 500 g) 13-15 Quiche Lorraine (500 g)

500 10- 14 Fish (600 g)

500 40-50 Chicken (whole; 1-1.2 kg)

350 15-18 Fish gratin (600 g)

0 - Browning only
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DAILY USE

. SELECT A FUNCTION

Simply press the button for the function you require to
select it.

. SET THE LENGTH
® 6 B O B After selecting the function you require,
l_' ,I 'l l_, use A or V to set the length for it to
©run.
The time can be changed during cooking by pressing
A or V or by increasing the length for 30 seconds each
time by pressing [>].

. SET THE POWER OF THE MICROWAVE
B o Press [=] as many times as required to
_I' L—' "1 select the power level for the
- * microwave.
To use the microwave in combination with the grill,
select the “Grill” function by pressing [ and then use
(= to set the microwave power.
Please note: You can also change this setting during cooking
by pressing [£ .
. JET DEFROST

B 6 B O B Press ¥

A A

, then use A or V to set the
I /7 'L_I’ welght ofthe food. During defrosting,
- - the function will pause briefly to allow
you to turn the food. Once the operation is complete,
close the door and press[>].

. ACTIVATE THE FUNCTION

Once you have applied the settings you require, press
[>]to activate the function.

Every time the [>] button is pressed again, the cooking
time will be increased by a further 30 seconds.

You can press [o] at any time to stop the function that
is currently active.

.JET START

When the oven is switched off, press [>]to activate
cooking with the microwave function set at full power
(750 W) for 30 seconds.

. PAUSE

To pause an active function, for example to stir or turn
the food, simply open the door.

The setting will be maintained for 10 minutes.

To start it up again, close the door and press[©].

A beep will signal once ot twice a minute for 10 minutes
when the cooking is finished. Press the STOP button or
open the door to cancel the signal.

Please note: The oven will only hold the setting for 60
seconds if the door is opened and then closed after the
cooking is finished.

. COOLING DOWN

When a function is finished, the oven may carry out a
cooling procedure the oven switches off automatically.

. SAFETY LOCK

/— This function is automatically activated

O O ~  to prevent the oven from being
switched on accidentally. Open and

close the door, then press[©]to start the function.

. SET THE TIME OF THE DAY
A Press [0 until the two digits for the hour
| LI (onthe left) starting flashing.

Use A or V to set the correct hour and
press [&]to confirm: The minutes will flash on the display.
Use A or V to set the minutes and press [>]to confirm.
Please note: You may need to set the time again following
lengthy power outages.

. MINUTEMINDER

The display can be used as a timer. To activate the
function and set the length of time you require, use A
or V . Press [=] to set the power to 0 W, then press [>]to
activate the countdown.

Please note: The timer does not activate any of the
cooking cycles. To stop the timer at any time, press[o].
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CLEANING

Make sure that the appliance has cooled down before
carrying out any maintenance or cleaning.

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SURFACES

« Clean the surfaces with a damp microfibre cloth.

If they are very dirty, add a few drops of pH-neutral
detergent. Finish off with a dry cloth.

« Clean the glass in the door with a suitable liquid
detergent.

« At regular intervals, or in case of spills, remove the
turntable and its support to clean the bottom of the
oven, removing all food residue.

« The grill does not need to be cleaned as the intense
heat burns away any dirt. Use this function on a regular
basis.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Never use steam cleaning equipment.

Do not use wire wool, abrasive scourers or abrasive/
corrosive cleaning agents, as these could damage the
surfaces of the appliance.

ACCESSORIES

All accessories are dishwasher safe.

The crisp plate should be cleaned using water and a
mild detergent. For stubborn dirt, rub gently with a
cloth. Always leave the crisp plate to cool down before
cleaning.

Problem Possible cause

Solution

Power cut.
The oven is not working.

Disconnection from the mains.

Check for the presence of mains electrical power and
whether the oven is connected to the electricity supply.

Turn off the oven and restart it to see if the fault persists.

The display is showing “Err". Software fault.

Contact you nearest After-sales Service Centre and state
the letter or number that follows “Err”.

The display shows unclear text and

appears to be broken. Another language set.

Contact you nearest Client After-sales Service Centre.

Policies, standard documentation and additional product information can be found by:

+  Using the QR code in your appliance
+  Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs

- Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When contacting our After-
sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product's identification plate.

©/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Produced under license.
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Manual del usuario | ES

GRACIAS POR ADQUIRIR UN PRODUCTO WHIRLPOOL
Para recibir una asistencia mas completa, registre su ESCANEE EL CODIGO QRDE SU

producto en www.register10.eu

APARATO PARA OBTENER MAS
A Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente las INFORMACION
Instrucciones de seguridad.
DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO
1. Panel de control
1 2. Placa de caracteristicas
LIRS | A B NG (no debe retirarse)
= — 3. Puerta
— 4. Grill
2 WGl H% 5. Ligera
= 6. Plato giratorio

DESCRIPCION DEL PANEL DE CONTROL

B o B o BE
A
@)= L os( )@ ()&
: : : : Voo :

1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9

1.STOP 3. FUNCION GRILL 7. FUNCION JET DEFROST

Para detener una funcién o 4. FUNCION CRISP 8.INICIO

una sefial acustica, borrar las 5. PANTALLA Sirve para activar una funcion.
configuraciones y apa’gar el horno. 6. PULSADORES + / - 9. PULSADOR APERTURA DE LA
2. POTENCIA/FUNCION DEL Para ajustar las configuraciones de ~ PUERTA

MICROONDAS

una funcién (p. ej. duracién, peso).
Para la seleccionar la funcién

microondas y configurar el nivel de

potencia necesario.
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ACCESORIOS

PLATO GIRATORIO
El plato giratorio debe estar
colocado en su soporte y puede
utilizarse en todos los métodos de
coccion.

El plato giratorio siempre debe utilizarse como base

para los contenedores o accesorios.

SOPORTE DEL PLATO GIRATORIO

Utilice el soporte solamente para el
plato giratorio de cristal.

No coloque otros accesorios en el
soporte.

El nimero y el tipo de accesorio puede variar dependiendo
del modelo comprado.

Hay varios accesorios disponibles en el mercado. Antes
de adquirirlos, asegurese de que son aptos para el
microondas y resistentes a las temperaturas del horno.

Los contenedores metalicos para alimentos o bebidas no
deben utilizarse nunca para la cocciéon con el microondas.

FUNCIONES

PLATO CRISP

Utilizar solo con las funciones
indicadas.

La bandeja Crisp debe colocarse
siempre en el centro del plato

giratorio y puede precalentarse

vacia utilizando la funciéon especial para ello. Coloque la
comida directamente en la bandeja Crisp.

ASA DE LA BANDEJA CRISP

Muy practica para sacar la bandeja
Crisp caliente del horno.

Los accesorios no incluidos pueden adquirirse aparte en el
Servicio Postventa.

Asegurese siempre de que ni los alimentos ni los accesorios
entren en contacto con las paredes internas del horno.

Compruebe siempre que el plato giratorio gira sin
problemas antes de poner en marcha el horno. Tenga
cuidado de no desencajar el plato giratorio cuando
introduzca o saque otros accesorios.

MICROONDAS

Para cocinar y recalentar alimentos o bebidas con rapidez.

:’V‘\?)TENC'A RECOMENDADA PARA
750W Calentar rapidamente bebidas u otros alimentos con alto
contenido en agua, o carne y verduras.
Coccion de pescado, salsas con carne, o salsas que contengan
500W
queso o huevo. Acabado de pasteles de carne o pasta al horno.
Coccion lenta y suave. Perfecta para derretir mantequilla o
350W
chocolate.
160W Descongelar alimentos o ablandar mantequilla o queso.
ow Cuando se utiliza solamente el temporizador.
~~| GRILL

Para dorary para gratinados cuando se usa sola. Es
recomendable girar los alimentos durante la coccién. Para
obtener los mejores resultados, precaliente el grill durante
3-5 minutos. Para cocinar y gratinar rapidamente, se puede
combinar con el microondas.

e GRILL + MICROONDAS

@ JET DEFROST

O~ Para descongelar rdpidamente diversos tipos
de alimentos simplemente especificando su peso. Los
alimentos deben colocarse directamente en el plato
giratorio. Remueva los alimentos cuando lo indique.
Los alimentos deben colocarse directamente en el plato
giratorio. Remueva los alimentos cuando lo indique.
El resultado mejora si se deja reposar unos minutos
después de descongelar.

%" | CRISP

Para dorar perfectamente un alimento, tanto por
arriba como por abajo. Esta funcion se debe utilizar
solamente con la bandeja Crisp especial. Esta funcion
solo se puede usar con la bandeja Crisp especial
suministrada, que se debe colocar en el centro del

plato giratorio de cristal. Se recomienda precalentar la
bandeja durante 2-3 minutos antes de cocinar cualquier
alimento que no requiera una coccion larga, por
ejemplo la pizza o los postres.

. o . DURACION (min)  RECOMENDADA PARA
Para cocciones rapidas (incluso gratinados) usando las 34 Galletas (6-10 unidades)
microondas y el grill. Es dtil para cocinar platos como - : | d” :
lasafias, pescado y gratin de patatas. /-8 Pizza congelada (350 9)

) . 7-9 Bizcocho (500 g)
POTENCIA (W)  DURACION (min)  RECOMENDADA PARA s 10 Palitos de pescado (& unidades)
500 14-18 Lasagne (Lasafia) (400-500 g) b 350 P
500 10-14 Pescado (600 g) 9-10 izza ( i 9)
500 40-50 Chicken (Pollo) (entero; 1-1,2kg) | 10714 Patatas fritas (200-300 g)
350 15-18 Pescado gratinado (600 g) 13-15 Quiche Lorraine (500 g)
0 - Solo dorado
2
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USO DIARIO

. SELECCIONAR UNA FUNCION

Para seleccionar una funcién solamente debe pulsar el
botén correspondiente.

. ESTABLECER EL TIEMPO

® 6 LGB O B Después de seleccionar la funcién que
I_I' ,I 'l l_, desee, utilice A o VV para establecer el
- tiempo de funcionamiento.

El tiempo establecido pueden cambiarse durante la
coccion pulsando A o V o aumentando el tiempo en
30 segundos cada vez que se pulsa [>].

. ESTABLECER LA POTENCIA DEL MICROONDAS

® &6 B O B Pylse [= tantas veces como sea
"7 necesario para seleccionar el nivel de

_l":ll_l

- potencia del microondas.

Para usar el microondas en combinacién con el grill,
seleccione la funcién «Grill» pulsando [ y después use
(= para configurar la potencia del microondas.

Nota: Esta configuraciéon también se puede cambiar durante
la coccién pulsando [= .

. JET DEFROST

P o6 B 0O B puylse [, luego utilice A o V para

I /7 ] establecer el peso de los alimentos.

- - Durante la descongelacion, la funcién
se detendra brevemente para que pueda girar los
alimentos. Cuando haya finalizado la operacion, cierre la
puertay pulse [>].

. ACTIVAR LA FUNCION

Una vez que haya aplicado la configuracién deseada,
pulse [>]para activar la funcién.

Cada vez que pulse el botén [, el tiempo de coccién
se incrementara en otros 30 seqgundos.

Puede pulsar [o]en cualquier momento para detener
la funcién que esté activada en ese momento.

.JET START

Cuando el horno esté apagado, pulse [>] para activar
la coccién con la funcién microondas a la potencia
maxima (750 W) durante 30 segundos.

. PAUSA

Para detener una funcién activa, por ejemplo para mover
o girar la comida, solamente tendra que abrir la puerta.
La configuracién se mantendrd durante 10 minutos.
Para reanudar la funcién, cierre la puerta y pulse [>].
Se oira una sefal una o dos veces por minuto durante
10 minutos cuando finalice la coccién. Pulse el botén
STOP o abra la puerta para detener la seial.

Nota: El horno Unicamente conservard la configuracion
durante 60 sequndos si la puerta se abre y se cierra una vez
finalizada la coccion.

. ENFRIANDOSE

Cuando termina una funcién, el horno puede

realizar un ciclo de enfriamiento y después apagarse
automaticamente.

>

. BLOQUEO DE SEGURIDAD

/— Esta funcién se activa automaticamente
O O ~  paraevitar la activacion accidental del

horno. Abra y cierre la puerta, y pulse
[>] para activar la funcién.

. PROGRAMAR LA HORA

Pulse [o] hasta que empiecen a
parpadear los dos digitos de la hora (a la
izquierda).

Utilice A o V para establecer la hora correcta y pulse
[>] para confirmar: Los minutos parpadearan en la
pantalla. Pulse A o V para ajustar los minutos y pulse [>]
para confirmar.

Nota: Después de un corte de suministro prolongado, es
posible que tenga que volver configurar la hora.

. TEMPORIZADOR

La pantalla puede utilizarse como temporizador. Para
activar la funcién y seleccionar el tiempo que necesite,
pulse Ao V.Pulse [= para establecer la potencia en
0 W, luego pulse [>]para activar la cuenta atras.

Nota: El temporizador no activa ninguno de los ciclos

de coccién. Para detener el temporizador en cualquier
momento, pulse [o].

I ri-riri
oo o
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LIMPIEZA

Asegurese de que el aparato se haya enfriado antes No utilice aparatos de limpieza con vapor.
de llevar a cabo las tareas de mantenimiento o No utilice estropajos de acero, estropajos abrasivos
limpieza. ni productos de limpieza abrasivos/corrosivos, ya que

podrian danar las superficies del aparato.

SUPERFICIES INTERNAS Y EXTERNAS ACCESORIOS

« Limpie las superficies con un paino humedo de Todos los accesorios son aptos para el lavavajillas.
microfibra. Si estdn muy sucias, afada unas gotas de La bandeja Crisp se tiene que limpiar con agua y un
detergente neutro al agua. Seque con un pafo seco. detergente suave. Para la suciedad mas resistente,

« Limpie el cristal de la puerta con un detergente liquido frote suavemente con un pano. Espere siempre a que la
adecuado. bandeja Crisp se enfrie antes de limpiar nada.

- Con regularidad, o en caso de salpicaduras, quite

el plato giratorio de su soporte para limpiar la parte
inferior del horno y eliminar todos los restos de comida.
+ No es necesario limpiar la resistencia del grill puesto
que el calor intenso quemara toda la suciedad. Utilice
esta funcién con regularidad.

RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Posible causa Solucién

Compruebe que haya corriente eléctrica en la red y que el
Corte de suministro. horno esté enchufado a la toma de electricidad.
Desconexion de la red eléctrica. Apague el horno y vuelva a encenderlo para comprobar si
se ha solucionado el problema.

El horno no funciona.

Péngase en contacto con el Servicio Postventa mas cercano

La pantalla muestra «Err». Fallo del software. i . .
e indique la letra o niumero que aparecen detras de «Err».

La pantalla muestra un texto poco claro 'y - ) Pdéngase en contacto con el Servicio Postventa mas
Otro idioma configurado.
parece estar rota. cercano.

Puede consultar los reglamentos, la documentacion estandar e informacion adicional sobre productos mediante
alguna de las siguientes formas:

«  Utilizando el c6digo QR en tu aplicacién
«  Visite nuestra pagina web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs

- También puede ponerse en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa (Consulte el nimero de teléfono en el folleto de
la garantia). Cuando se ponga en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa, debera indicar los cédigos que figuran en la
placa de caracteristicas de su producto.

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Fabricado con licencia.

“ Whirgool I
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Manual do proprietdrio | PT

OBRIGADO POR TER ADQUIRIDO UM PRODUTO

WHIRLPOOL )
Z ) Parareceber uma assisténcia mais completa, registe o seu PARA OBTER MAIS INFORMACOES,
produto em www.register10.eu LEIA O CODlGO QR NO SEU

fﬂi Leia as instrucoes de seguranca com atencao antes de APARELHO

usar o aparelho.

DESCRICAO DO PRODUTO

. Painel de controlo

Placa de identificacao
(ndo remover)

Porta

Grelhar

Luz

Prato rotativo

—
N —

ou kW

DESCRIGAO DO PAINEL DE CONTROLO

_ B 8B O3
A
=al QY NCIE i Gy B o ()@ ()
: : : : Voo :

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1.STOP 3. FUNCAO GRILL 7. FUNCAO JET DEFROST
Para interromper uma funcao ou um 4. FUNCAO CRISP 8. INICIAR

sinal sonoro, cancelar definicoes e 5.VISOR Para iniciar uma funco.
desligar o forno. 6. BOTOES +/ - 9. BOTAO DE ABERTURA DA
2. FUNCAO MICRO-ONDAS/ Para ajustar as definicdes de uma PORTA

POTENCIA

funcao (por exemplo, duracéo, peso).
Para selecionar a fungcdao micro-

ondas e definir o nivel de poténcia

necessaria.
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ACESSORIOS

PRATO ROTATIVO

Colocado no respetivo suporte, o prato
rotativo de vidro pode ser utilizado com
todos os métodos de cozedura.

Devera utilizar sempre o prato rotativo
como base para todos os recipientes ou acessorios.

SUPORTE DO PRATO ROTATIVO

Utilize apenas o suporte para o prato
rotativo de vidro.

Nao apoie outros acessorios no suporte.

O numero e o tipo de acessérios pode variar de acordo com o
modelo adquirido.

Existem varios acessorios disponiveis no mercado. Antes de
os comprar, certifique-se de que estes sao adequados para
serem utilizados no micro-ondas e que sao resistentes as
temperaturas do forno.

Os recipientes metalicos para alimentos ou bebidas nunca
devem ser utilizados na fun¢ao de micro-ondas.

FUNCOES

PRATO CRISP

Apenas para utilizacdo com as funcoes

designadas.

O prato Crisp deve ser sempre

\_ posicionado no centro do prato rotativo
de vidro e pode ser preaquecido quando

estiver vazio, utilizando a funcao especial para este efeito.

Coloque os alimentos diretamente no prato Crisp.

MANIPULO PARA O PRATO CRISP

Util para retirar o prato Crisp quente do
forno.

Pode adquirir separadamente no Servico de Assisténcia Técnica
quaisquer outros acessorios que nao sejam fornecidos.

Certifique-se sempre de que os alimentos e os acessoérios
nao entram em contacto com as paredes interiores do forno.

Antes de ligar o forno certifique-se sempre de que o prato
rotativo consegue rodar livremente. Tenha cuidado para nao
retirar o prato rotativo da posicao correta ao introduzir ou
retirar outros acessorios.

MICRO-ONDAS

Para cozinhar rapidamente e aquecer alimentos ou
bebidas.

POTENCIA (W) | RECOMENDADA PARA

750W Aquecimento répido de‘bebidas ou outros alimentos com
elevado teor de dgua, tais como carne e legumes.
Cozinhar peixe, molhos para carne ou molhos que contenham

500W queijo ou ovos. Terminar tartes de carne ou gratinados de
massa.

350W Cozedura lenta. Perfeito para derreter manteiga ou chocolate.

160W Dessongelar alimentos congelados ou amolecer manteiga e
queijo.

ow Apenas quando utilizar o temporizador.

~~| GRILL

Para dourar, grelhar e gratinar quando utilizado em
separado. Recomendamos que vire os alimentos durante a
cozedura. Para obter os melhores resultados, preaqueca o
grelhador durante 3-5 minutos. Para obter uma cozedura mais
rapida e gratinar alimentos, combinado com o micro-ondas.

e GRILL+MW

@ JET DEFROST

0~ para a descongelacao rapida de diferentes tipos
de alimentos, bastando para tal especificar o seu
peso. Os alimentos devem ser colocados diretamente
no prato rotativo de vidro. Vire os alimentos quando
Ihe for solicitado. Os alimentos devem ser colocados
diretamente no prato rotativo de vidro. Vire os
alimentos quando lhe for solicitado. Um periodo de
repouso melhora sempre o resultado final.

%’ | CRISP

Para dar um tom dourado perfeito a um prato,
tanto na parte superior como na parte inferior dos
alimentos. Esta funcao so pode ser utilizada com o
prato especial Crisp. Esta funcao apenas pode ser
utilizada com o prato Crisp especial fornecido, o qual
deve ser colocado no centro do prato rotativo de

vidro. Recomendamos que pré-aqueca o prato durante
2/3 minutos antes de cozinhar quaisquer alimentos que
nao requeiram tempos de cozedura prolongados, tais
como pizas ou sobremesas.

DURAGAO (min.) RECOMENDADA PARA
Para cozinhar pratos rapidamente (mesmo gratinados) 3-4 Biscoitos (8- 10 unidades)
utilizando quer as fungdes micro-ondas, quer a fungao do 7.8 Piza congelada (350 g)
grelhador. E dtil para cozinhar alimentos, tais como lasanha, [, "4 P30-de-16 (500 g)
peixe e batatas gratinadas. 8-10 Douradinhos de peixe (8 unidades)
POTENCIA (W) | DURAGAO (min.) RECOMENDADA PARA 9-10 Piza (350 g)
500 14-18 Lasanha (400-5009) 10-14 Batatas fritas (200 - 300 g)
200 10-14 Peixe (600 9) 13-15 Quiche Lorraine (500 g)
500 40-50 Chicken (Frango) (inteiro; 1-1,2 kg)
350 15-18 Gratinado de peixe (600 g)
0 - Apenas dourar
2
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UTILIZACAO DIARIA

. SELECIONAR UMA FUNCAO

Prima simplesmente o botao correspondente a funcao
desejada para selecionar a mesma.

. DEFINIR A DURACAO

B8 Apos selecionar a funcao desejada, use
’I_I';,I_'l l:, A ou V para definir a duracao.
~ 7 Otempo podera ser alterado durante a

cozedura, premindo A ou ¥V aumentando a duracao em
30 segundos de cada vez, premindo [>].

. DEFINIR A POTENCIA DO MICRO-ONDAS

B o Prima [=] tantas vezes quanto necessario
_I' L—' I_’I para selecionar o nivel de poténcia do
- * micro-ondas.
Para utilizar o micro-ondas em combinacao com o
grelhador, selecione a funcéao "Grelhador" premindo [ e,
em seguida, prima [=_ para definir a poténcia do micro-
ondas.

Nota: Também poderé alterar esta definicdo durante a
cozedura, premindo .

.JET DEFROST

H a6 B O 3

-

Prima 5! e, em seguida use A ou V para
I /7 "1 definir o peso dos alimentos. Durante a

- - descongelacao, a funcdo ira parar
brevemente para permitir que vire os alimentos. Concluida
a operacao, feche a porta e prima [>].

. ATIVAR A FUNCAO

Apos aplicar todas as definicoes pretendidas, prima[ > |
para ativar a funcao.

Sempre que premir novamente o botao ], o tempo de
cozedura aumenta mais 30 segundos.

Podera premir [o]em qualquer altura para interromper
a funcdo que estiver ativada nesse momento.

.JET START
Quando o forno estiver desligado, prima [>] para ativar

a cozedura com a fun¢do de micro-ondas na poténcia
maxima (750 W) durante 30 segundos.

. PAUSA

Para colocar em pausa uma funcéo ativa, por exemplo,
para poder mexer os alimentos ou vira-los, basta abrir a
porta.

O ajuste serd mantido durante 10 minutos.

Para continuar, feche a porta e prima [©>].

Ouvird um sinal sonoro uma ou duas vezes por minuto
durante 10 minutos quando a cozedura estiver concluida.
Prima o botao PARAR ou abra a porta para anular o sinal.
Nota: Quando o processo de cozedura estiver concluido, o
forno s manteréd as defini¢cdes atuais durante 60 segundos se
a porta for aberta e novamente fechada.

. ARREFECIMENTO
Sempre que uma funcéo é concluida, o forno podera

iniciar um procedimento de arrefecimento e desligar-se
automaticamente.

>

. BLOQUEIO DE SEGURANCA

/— Esta funcdo é ativada automaticamente
O O ~  paraevitar que o forno seja ligado

inadvertidamente. Abra e feche a porta e,
em seguida, prima[>] para iniciar a funcao.

. DEFINIR AHORA DO DIA

- Prima [o] até os dois digitos da hora
L/ (aesquerda) comecarem a piscar.

Use A ou V para definir a hora correta
e prima [>] para confirmar: A hora ird comecar a piscar
no visor. Use A ou V para definir os minutos e prima [>]
para confirmar.

Nota: Poderd ser necessario acertar novamente a hora apos
um longo corte de poténcia.

. TEMPORIZADOR

O visor pode ser utilizado como um temporizador.

Para ativar a funcao e definir o tempo de cozedura
pretendido, use A ou V. Prima [= para definir a
poténcia para 0 W e, em seguida, prima [>] para ativar a
contagem decrescente.

Nota: O temporizador nao ativa nenhum dos ciclos de
cozedura. Para parar o temporizador em qualquer altura,
prima .[o]

\~
~\
~‘
\_
—§
‘\

_
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LIMPEZA

Assegure-se de que o aparelho arrefece antes de Nunca utilizar equipamento de limpeza a vapor.
executar qualquer opera¢ao de manutencao ou Nao utilize um acessério de palha de aco, esfregées
limpeza.

abrasivos ou produtos de limpeza abrasivos/corrosivos,
pois estes podem danificar as superficies do aparelho.

SUPERFICIES INTERIOR E EXTERIOR ACESSORIOS

« Limpe as superficies com um pano de microfibra Todos os acessorios podem ser lavados na maquina de
humido. Se estiverem muito sujas, acrescente algumas lavar louca.

gotas de detergente com um pH neutro. Termine a O prato Crisp deve ser lavado com dgua e um

limpeza com um pano seco. detergente suave. Para sujidade dificil, esfreque

« Limpe o vidro da porta com um detergente liquido suavemente com um pano. Deixe sempre que o prato
adequado. Crisp arrefeca antes de o limpar.

« Periodicamente, ou quando houver derrames, retire o
prato rotativo e o respetivo suporte para limpar o fundo
do forno, retirando todos os restos de alimentos.

« O grelhador nao precisa de ser limpo, uma vez que

o calor intenso queima qualquer sujidade. Utilize esta

funcao regularmente.

RESOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema

O forno nao esta a funcionar.

Causa possivel Solucao

Verifique se existe energia elétrica proveniente da rede e se
Corte de energia. o forno estd ligado a tomada elétrica.
Desativacao da rede elétrica. Desligue e reinicie o forno, para verificar se o problema

ficou resolvido.

O visor apresenta a mensagem "Err".

Contacte o Servico Pés-Venda mais préoximo e indique a

Falha de software. ! e
letra ou 0 nimero que acompanha a mensagem "Err".

O monitor mostra um texto pouco claro e
parece estar partido.

Contacte o Centro de Assisténcia Pds-venda ao Cliente mais

Definir outro idioma. -
préximo.

As politicas, a documentacao padrao e as informacgoes de produto adicionais poderao ser consultadas:

»  Utilizar o c6digo QR no seu aparelho

«  Visitando o nosso website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs

- Em alternativa, contacte o nosso Servico Pés-Venda (através do nimero de telefone contido no livrete da garantia). Ao
contactar o nosso Servico Pds-Venda, indique os cédigos fornecidos na placa de identificacdo do seu produto.

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Produzido sob licenca.

4

Whirlpool CRNTRIRAIAE

400020002375



Ndvod k obsluze | CS

DEKUJEME VAM, ZE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI VYROBEK

ZNACKY WHIRLPOOL i i i
Z ) Piejete-li siziskat komplexn&jsi podporu, zaregistrujte ABYSTE ZISKALI VICE INFORMACI,
prosim sv(ij vyrobek na strance www.register10.com NASKENUJTE PROSIM QR KOD NA
iﬂf Pied pouzitim spotiebice si peclivé prectéte VASEM SPOTREBICI
bezpecnostni pokyny.
POPIS PRODUKTU
W 1. Ovladaci panel
2. ldentifika¢ni Stitek
L | 0 08 RN (neodstranujte)
- = 3. Dvitka
= 4. Grilovani
2 A = 5. Svétlo
= 6. Otocny talif

POPIS OVLADACIHO PANELU

_ B 8B O3
A
=a{ QY NCIE e Gy i B o ()@ ()
: : : : Voo :

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1.STOP 3. FUNKCE GRILL 7. FUNKCE , JET DEFROST”
Pro zastaveni funkce nebo vyruseni 4. FUNKCE ,CRISP* 8. START

zvukového signalu, ¢imz dojde ke 5. DISPLEJ

. . : Pro aktivaci funkce.
zrudeni nastaveni a vypnuti trouby. 6. TLACITKA +/—

9. TLACITKO PRO OTEVIRANI

2. FUNKCE MIKROVLN / VYKON Pro nastaveni parametr(i funkce DVIREK
Pro vybér funkce na bazi mikrovin (napf. doby, hmotnosti).

a nastaveni pozadované Urovné

vykonu.

Whjr/lﬁool |



PRISLUSENSTVI

OTOCNY TALIR
Je-li umistén v drzaku, oto¢né sklo
Ize vyuzivat pfi véech metodach
vareni/peceni.
Otoc¢ny talit musi byt vzdy

pouzit jako zdkladna pro umisténi dalSich nddob

a prislusenstvi.

DRZAK OTOCNEHO TALIRE

Q Sklenény otocny talif pokladejte
pouze na drzak oto¢ného talife.
Na drzék nepokladejte jiné
pfislusenstvi.

Pocet kusU a typ pfislusenstvi se mUze v zavislosti na
zakoupeném modelu lisit.

Na trhu je mnoho riznych druhd doplnki. Pred
nakupem se vzdy ujistéte, ze dané prislusenstvi je
vhodné pro pouziti v mikrovinné troubé a Ze je odolné
vici teplotam uvnit trouby.

Kovové nadoby na jidlo nebo napoje by se nemély
nikdy pouzivat pfi vafeni pomoci mikrovin.

FUNKCE

TALIR CRISP

Pouze pro pouziti s ur¢enou funkci.
Talit Crisp musi byt vzdy umistén
uprostied oto¢ného sklenéného

\- podstavce a je-li prazdny, Ize jej
predehfivat, a to pouzitim specialni

funkce urc¢ené vyhradné pro tento ucel. Jidlo polozte
rovnou na talit Crisp.

RUKOJET PRO TALIR CRISP
Je uzite¢na pfi vyndavani horkého
talite ,Crisp” z trouby.

Dalsi pfislusenstvi, jez neni soucasti vybavy, Ize zakoupit zvIast
prostiednictvim servisniho centra.

Vzdy se ujistéte o tom, Ze se potraviny ani pfislusenstvi
trouby nedostanou do styku s vnitinimi sténami trouby.

Pfed zapnutim trouby se vzdy ujistéte, Ze se otocny talif
muze volné otacet. Pfi vkladani nebo vyjimani jiného
prislusenstvi budte opatrni, abyste omylem nevysadili
otocny talif z jeho drzaku.

MIKROVLNY
Pro rychlou pfipravu a opétovné ohféti jidel a ndpojdi.

@ JET DEFROST

O~ pro rychlé rozmrazovani riznych druh( jidel se
zaddanim pouze jejich hmotnosti. Jidlo je tfeba polozit
pfimo na oto¢ny talif. Jakmile vas trouba vyzve, jidlo
obratte. Jidlo je tfeba polozit pfimo na otocny talif.
Jakmile vas trouba vyzve, jidlo obratte. Nechate-li jidlo
po rozmrazeni chvili dojit, vzdy dosdhnete lepsiho

%" | CRISP

Pro dokonalé osmahnuti pokrmu dozlatova,
a to jak na povrchu, tak vespod. Tuto funkci je nutné
pouzivat vyhradné se specidlnim talitem Crisp. Tuto

VYKON (W) : DOPORUCENO PRO

750 W Rychly ohtev napoju a jidel s vysokym obsahem vody,
popfipadé masa a zeleniny.
Vafeni ryb, masovych omacek nebo omacek

500 W obsahujicich syr ¢i vejce. Dopeceni masovych kolach 7sledk
nebo zapecenych téstovin. vysleaku.
Pomalé, mirné vareni. Velmi se hodi pro rozpousténi

350 W . . . =
masla nebo c¢okolady. =,

160 W Rozmrazovani jidel nebo zméknuti mésla a syr(.

ow Pouze s pouzitim minutky.

~~| GRIL

Pro opékani dozlatova, grilovani a gratinovani za
predpokladu, Ze je pouzit samostatné. Doporucujeme

jidlo béhem grilovani obracet. Pro dosazeni co nejlepsich
vysledkl gril nejprve na 3 az 5 minut predehfejte. Pro rychlé
vareni a gratinovani pokrm( v kombinaci s mikrovinami.

funkci je nutné pouzivat pouze s dodanym specialnim
talitem ,Crisp”, ktery je tfeba umistit do stfedu oto¢ného
sklenéného talife. Pfed zahajenim peceni, které neni
¢asoveé narocné, jako naptiklad pizzy nebo moucniki

a cukrovi, doporucujeme talif na 2 az 3 minuty
pfedehfat.

« GRIL+MV DOBA TRVANI (min) | DOPORUCENO PRO
, . A A Y 3-4 Susenky (8 az 10 kus
Diky kombinaci mikrovin a funkce grilu je uré¢ena pro s Mu - y,( - z (35: U)')
pripravu rychlych predkrmii (i zapecenych jidel). Hodise |7~ "Tazeéna pizza 1250 9
k pe¢eni lasagni, zapékani ryb a brambor se syrem. /=9 Piskotova buchta (500 g)
. P . 8-10 Rybi prsty (8 kust)
VYKON (W) DOBA TRVANI (min)  DOPORUCENO PRO 510 Pizza (350 a)
500 14-18 Lasagne (400-500 g) - 122 9
500 10-14 Ryba (600 g) 10-14 Hranolky (200-300g9)
500 40-50 Chicken (Kufe) (celé; 1-1,2 kg) 13-15 Lotrinsky kola¢ (Quiche Lorraine) (500 g)
350 15-18 Gratinovana ryba (600 g)
0 - Pouze opékani dohnéda
2

Whjr/lﬁool



BEZNE POUZIVANI

. ZVOLTE FUNKCI
Jednoduse stisknéte tlacitko pozadované funkce.

. NASTAVTE DELKU TRVANI
B 5 Po vybéru pozadované funkce pouZijte
’I_I';,I_'l l:, A nebo V za ucelem nastaveni délky
— T T jejiho trvani.
Délku trvani funkce lze béhem pfipravy ménit,
a to stiskem A nebo V ,popfipadé prodluzovanim
nastavené doby o 30 sekund s kazdym stiskem [>].
.NASTAVTE VYKON MIKROVLNNE TROUBY
m 8 Stisknéte [=] podle potieby tolikrat,
_I' L—' l'__l’ kolikrat je to tfreba pro vybér pozadované
- - Urovné mikrovinného zéreni.
Prejete-li si pouzit mikroviny v kombinaci s grilem,
stiskem [] zvolte funkci,Gril” a poté pouzijte [ za
ucelem nastaveni vykonu mikrovinné funkce.
Upozornént: Toto nastaveni mizete zmeénit rovnéz béhem
vafeni, a to stiskem [= .
. JET DEFROST

A Stisknéte

A A

¥l a poté pouzijte A nebo

I’ /7 'L_I’ V za Ucelem nastaveni hmotnosti jidla.
- - Rozmrazovani se na chvili prerusi,

abyste mohli jidlo otocit. Jakmile je proces dokoncen,

zavfete dvirka a stisknéte [>].

. AKTIVACE FUNKCE

Po provedeni viech pozadovanych nastaveni aktivujte

funkci stiskem [>].

Pti kazdém dal3im stisku tla¢itka [>] se doba vareni/

peceni prodlouzi o 30 sekund.

K pozastaveni probihajici funkce mazete kdykoli

stisknout [o].

.JET START

Je-li trouba vypnutd, pro zahajeni vareni/peceni pomoci

mikrovin stisknéte [>]a na dobu 30 sekund nastavte

plny vykon (750 W).

. PAUZA

Prejete-li si pozastavit spusténou funkci, napfiklad za

ucelem promichani nebo obraceni jidla, jednoduse

otevrete dvifka.

Nastaveni zlistane stejné po dobu 10 minut.

Pro opétovné spusténi dvirka zaviete a stisknéte [>].

Po ukon¢eni tepelné Upravy bude jednou nebo dvakrat

za minutu po dobu 10 minut znit zvukovy signal.

Chcete-li signdl zrusit, stisknéte tlacitko STOP nebo

oteviete dvirka.

Upozornéni: Pokud po ukonceni tepelné Upravy dvifka

otevfete a nasledné hned zavfete, nastavené hodnoty

zUstanou aktudlni jen po dobu 60 sekund.

. OCHLAZOVANI

Po ukonceni zvolené funkce se trouba mlize
automaticky ochlazovat, pficemz se automaticky vypne.

.BEZPECNOSTNIi ZAMEK

P Tato funkce se automaticky aktivuje za
O O O~ ucelem predejit ndhodnému zapnuti
trouby. Oteviete a zaviete dvifka a poté,
pro spusténi zvolené funkce, stisknéte [>].
. NASTAVENI DENNiHO CASU
Stisknéte [o], dokud obé ¢islice pro

oznaceni hodiny (nalevo) neza¢nou
blikat.

Pouzijte A nebo ¥V pro nastaveni spravné hodiny a pro
potvrzeni stisknéte [>]: Na displeji budou blikat minuty.
Pro nastaveni minut pouzijte A nebo V a pro potvrzeni
stisknéte [>].

Upozornéni: Cas mlize byt nutné nastavit znovu po delsim
vypadku napajent.

. MINUTKA

Displej Ize pouzit jako ¢asovac. Pro aktivaci funkce

a nastaveni pozadované doby stisknéte A nebo V.

Pro nastaveni vykonu na O W stisknéte a poté pro
zahajeni odpoditavani stisknéte [>].

Upozornéni: Casovy spina¢ neaktivuje zadny z cykld
vafeni/peceni. K zastaveni casovace v kterémkoli okamziku
stisknéte [o].

—
-l
-—

1.7 11
Lie o

—
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—
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CISTENI
Pred provadénim jakékoliv udrzby a ¢isténi se
ujistéte, ze spotrebic vychladl.

VNITRNI A VNEJSi POVRCHY

« Povrchy cistéte vihkym hadfikem z mikrovldkna. Jsou-li
velmi znecisténé, pridejte nékolik kapek pH neutralniho
¢isticiho prostfedku. Nakonec je otfete suchym
hadfikem.

Vs ove

- Sklo dvefi Cistéte vhodnym tekutym prostfedkem.

« V pravidelnych intervalech nebo v pfipadé rozliti
odstrante otocny talif i s drzakem, abyste vycistili dno
trouby a odstranili veSkeré zbytky jidla.

« Gril neni tfeba distit, nebot intenzivni teplotou se
veskeré necistoty vypaluji. Tuto funkci pouzivejte
pravidelné.

ODSTRANOVANI ZAVAD

Nepouzivejte parni Cistice.

Nepouzivejte draténku, drsné houbicky nebo
abrazivni/ziravé prostfedky, protoze by mohlo dojit
k poskozeni povrchu spotfebice.

PRISLUSENSTVI

Veskeré ptislusenstvi lze myt v mycce nadobi.

Talit Crisp omyvejte ve vlazné vodé s pridanim myciho
prostfedku. Odolné necistoty jemné vydrhnéte
hadtikem. Pfed ¢isténim vzdy nechejte talif Crisp
vychladnout.

Problém Mozna pfticina

Reseni

Preruseni napajeni.
Trouba nefunguje. P

Odpojeni od elektrickeé sité.

Zkontrolujte, zda je sit pod napétim a zda je trouba
pfipojend k elektrickému napajeni.

Vypnéte a opét zapnéte troubu. Zjistite tak, zda porucha
pretrvava.

Na displeji se zobrazuje zprava ,Err”

(chyba). Softwarova chyba.

Kontaktujte nejblizsi stfedisko poprodejnich sluzeb
a uvedte pismeno nebo ¢islo, které nasleduje za zkratkou

u

JErr”,

Text na displeji se zobrazuje nezfetelné
a zda se, Ze je poskozeny.

Nastaveni jiného jazyka.

Obratte se na své nejblizsi zakaznické stredisko
poprodejnich sluzeb.

Zasady, standardni dokumentaci a dalsi informace o vyrobku naleznete:

«  Pomoci QR kédu ve vasem spotiebici
«  Navstivenim naseho webu docs.whirlpool.eu/docs

- pripadné kontaktujte nas poprodejni servis (telefonni ¢islo naleznete v zaru¢nim listé). Pii kontaktovani naseho
poprodejniho servisu prosim uvedte kédy na identifika¢nim stitku produktu.

©/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Vyrobeno v licenci.
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Kasutusjuhend | ET

TANAME, ET OSTSITE WHIRLPOOLI TOOTE
Parema tugiteenuse saamiseks registreerige toode aadressil
=D

www.register10.eu

PALUN SKANEERIGE OMA
SEADMEL OLEV QR-KOOD, ET
iﬂi Enne seadme kasutamist lugege hoolikalt libi SAADA LISATEAVET

ohutusjuhend.

TOOTE KIRJELDUS

. Juhtpaneel

. Andmeplaat
(drge eemaldage)
Uks

Grill

Light (valgustus)
Poordalus

—)
N —

o v kW

JUHTPANEELI KIRJELDUS

B8 B O E
A
=Ry L Sm () 5
: : : : v : :

1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9

1. STOPP 3. FUNKTSIOONI GRILL 7. KIIRSULATUSE JET DEFROST
Funktsiooni véi helisignaali 4. PRUUNISTAMINE REZIIM

peatamiseks, seadete tihistamiseks 5. EKRAAN 8. START

ja ahju valjaldlitamiseks. 6.+ /- NUPUD Funktsiooni kaivitamiseks.

2. MIKROLAINETE/VOIMSUSE Funktsiooni seadete muutmiseks (nt 9. UKSE AVAMISE NUPP
FUNKTSIOON

pikkus ja kaal).
Mikrolainete funktsiooni valimiseks

ja soovitud véimsusastme
seadmiseks.
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TARVIKUD

POORDALUS

Klaasist poordalus asetseb oma toel ja
seda voib kasutada koikide
kiipsetusviisidega.

Koik ahjunéud ja tarvikud tuleb alati
asetada poordalusele.

POORDALUSE TUGI

Tugi on méeldud ainult klaasist
poordaluse jaoks.

Arge asetage toele muid tarvikuid.

Tarvikute arv ja tlUbid voivad erineda soltuvalt ostetud
mudelist.

Turul on saadaval palju tarvikuid. Enne ostmist
veenduge, et need sobivad mikrolaineahjule ja
peavad vastu ahju korgetele temperatuuridele.

Mikrolainetega kiipsetamise ajal ei tohi kunagi
kasutada metallnousid.

FUNKTSIOONID

PRUUNISTUSPLAAT

Kasutage seda ainult koos vastava

funktsiooniga.

Pruunistusplaadi peab alati asetama

\_ klaasist poordaluse keskele ning selle
voib tiihjana eelsoojendada, kasutades

vaid selleks eesmargiks moeldud spetsiaalset funktsiooni.

Asetage alati toit otse pruunistusplaadile.

PRUUNISTUSPLAADI KAEPIDE

Kaepidet kasutatakse kuuma
pruunistusplaadi ahjust valjavotmiseks.

Muid tarvikuid, mida tootega kaasas pole, saab teenindusest
eraldi juurde osta.

Veenduge alati, et toit ja tarvikud ei puutu vastu ahju
siseseinu.

Enne ahju kdivitamist veenduge alati, et poordalus
saab vabalt liikuda. Jalgige, et te tarvikuid ahju
pannes ja vdlja vottes poordalust oma toelt maha ei
liikkaks.

MIKROLAINED
Toidu véi joogi kiireks soojendamiseks.

VOIMSUS (W) | SOOVITATAV KASUTUS
Suure veesisaldusega toitude ja jookide, liha ja kddgiviljade
750 W - . .
kiire soojendamine.
Kala, lihakastmete ja juustu voi muna sisaldavate kastmete
500 W . - Lo PR L .
valmistamine. Lihapirukate voi ahjupasta viimistlemine.
350 W Aeglane, orn kiipsetus. Sobib Sokolaadi ja voi sulatamiseks.
Kulmutatud toidu sulatamine, voi ja juustu
160 W .
pehmendamine.
ow Kui kasutatakse ainult taimerit.
~~| GRILL

Pruunistamiseks, grillimiseks ja gratineerimiseks eraldi
kasutamisel. Soovitame toitu klipsetamise ajal poodrata. Parima
tulemuse saavutamiseks eelsoojendage grilli 3-5 minutit. Toitude

@ JET DEFROST

O~ Er tldlpi toiduainete kiireks tGlessulatamiseks,
sisestades lihtsalt nende kaalu. Toit tuleb asetada otse
klaasist poordalusele. Kui ahi marku annab, pédrake toit
Umber. Toit tuleb asetada otse klaasist podrdalusele. Kui
ahi marku annab, poorake toit iGmber. Seista laskmine
parast sulatamist parandab tulemust.

CRISP

Toidu taiuslikuks pruunistamiseks, nii pealt

kui alt. Seda funktsiooni tohib kasutada ainult koos
spetsiaalse pruunistusplaadiga. Seda funktsiooni tohib
kasutada ainult koos spetsiaalse pruunistusplaadiga,
mis tuleb asetada klaasist poordaluse keskmesse.
Toitude puhul, mis ei vaja pikka klipsetusaega (nt pitsa
v6i magustoidud), on soovitatav pruunistusplaati enne
kiipsetamist 2-3 minutit eelkuumutada.

(56§

kiireks kiipsetamiseks ja gratineerimiseks, saab kasutada koos KESTUS (min) SOOVITATAV KASUTUS

mikrolainetega. 3-4 Kipsised (8-10 tiikki)

e GRILL + MIKROLAINED 7-8 Stigavkilmutatud pitsa (350 g)
Pearoogade kiireks kiipsetamiseks (isegi gratineerimiseks) 7-9 Biskviitkook (500 g)
kasutage mikrolaineid ja grillfunktsiooni samaaegselt. See on 8-10 Kalapulgad (8 tiikki)
kasulik nt lasanje, kala ja kartulivormi valmistamisel. 9-10 Pitsa (350 g)

VOIMSUS (W)  KESTUS (min) SOOVITATAV KASUTUS 10-14 Friikartulid (200-300 g)

500 14-18 Lasagne (Lasanje) (400-500 g) 13-15 Lahtine plaadipirukas (500 g)
500 10-14 Fish (Kala) (600 g)
Chicken (Kana) (terve lind,
500 40 - 50 1-1.2 kg)
350 15-18 Fish gratin (Kalagratdan) (600 g)
0 — Ainult pruunistamine
2
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IGAPAEVANE KASUTAMINE

. FUNKTSIOONI VALIMINE
Valimiseks vajutage lihtsalt soovitud funktsiooni nuppu.

. AJA MAARAMINE
B 8 Parast soovitud funktsiooni valimist
’I_I';,I_'l l:, madrake A voéi V abil funktsiooni
— T 7 kestus.
Aega saab kiipsetamise ajal muuta, selleks vajutage
A voi V voi vahendage kestust 30 sekundi vorra iga
vajutusega nupul [&].
. MIKROLAINETE VOIMSUSE MAARAMINE
B8 Vajutage [= nii mitu korda, kui on vaja
_I' E' 7T mikrolainete véimsuse seadmiseks.
- ~ Selleks et kasutada mikrolaineid koos
grilliga, valige funktsioon GRILL, vajutades [] ja seejarel
maarake (= abil mikrolainete véimsus.
Pange tahele: Seda seadet saab klpsetamise ajal muuta,
selleks vajutage .
. JET DEFROST
B 5 Vajutage [¥ ja seejarel madrake A voi
I’ 71 I'1T </ abil toidu kaal. Sulatamise keskel
- - teeb funktsioon lihikese pausi, et teil
oleks voimalik toitu podrata. Kui olete sellega valmis,
sulgege uks ja vajutage [>].
. FUNKTSIOONI AKTIVEERIMINE
Kui olete maaranud koik soovitud seaded, siis vajutage
funktsiooni aktiveerimiseks [>].
Igal nupu [>]uuesti vajutamisel pikendatakse
klpsetusaega 30 sekundi véorra.
Aktiivse funktsiooni saab igal ajal peatada, selleks
vajutage [o].
.JET START
Kui ahi on vdlja lUlitatud, siis vajutage [>], see
aktiveerib mikrolainetega kiipsetamise 30 sekundiks
taisvdimsusel (750 W).
. PAUS
Aktiivse funktsiooni peatamiseks (nt selleks, et toitu
segada) avage lihtsalt uks.
Seade sailib 10 minutit.
Jatkamiseks sulgege uks ja vajutage [>].
Kui kiipsetamine on I6ppenud, kdélab 10 minuti valtel
Uks voi kaks korda minutis helisignaal. Helisignaali
katkestamiseks vajutage STOP-nupule voi avage uks.
Pange tahele: kui uks parast kipsetamise 16ppu avatakse ja
seejarel suletakse, sdilitab ahi seadet ainult 60 sekundit.
.JAHUTAMINE

Kui funktsioon on I6petanud, voib ahi alustada
jahutamist. Ahi lllitub automaatselt valja.

. TURVALUKK

/’— See funktsioon aktiveeritakse

O O O~ automaatselt, et takistada ahju
juhuslikku sisselllitamist. Avage ja

sulgege uks ja seejdrel vajutage funktsiooni

kaivitamiseks [>].

. KELLAAJA SEADMINE

Hoidke vajutust nupul [o] kuni
tunninaidu kaks numbrit (vasakul)
hakkavad vilkuma.

Kasutage A voi V 6ige tunnindidu mddramiseks ja
vajutage [>]: Ekraanil hakkavad vilkuma minutinaidu
kaks numbrit. Kasutage A v6i ¥V minutindidu
madramiseks ja vajutage [>] kinnitamiseks.

Pange tahele: Voimalik, et parast pikemat voolukatkestust
tuleb kellaaeg uuesti madrata.

. MINUTILUGEJA

Ekraani saab kasutada ka taimerina. Funktsiooni
aktiveerimiseks ja soovitud ajalise kestuse seadmiseks
vajutage A voi V .Vajutage [= , et seada voimsuseks
0 W, seejarel vajutage viivitusaja mahaloenduse
alustamiseks [>].

Pange tahele: Taimer ei aktiveeri Uhtegi kUpsetuststklit.
Taimeri peatamiseks mis tahes ajal vajutage nuppu o]

—
-
-_—

1.7 11
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—
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PUHASTAMINE

Enne hooldamist voi puhastamist veenduge, et seade
oleks maha jahtunud.

SISE- JA VALISPINNAD

« Puhastage pindu niiske mikrofiiberlapiga. Kui need

on vdga mustad, kasutage moni tilk pH-neutraalset
puhastusvahendit. Lopetage puhastamine kuiva lapiga.
« Puhastage ukseklaasi sobiva vedela
puhastusvahendiga.

+ Ahju pohja puhastamiseks toidujaakidest eemaldage
poodrdalus koos toega. Puhastage ahju regulaarselt voi
siis, kui sisepinnale on tekkinud pritsmeid.

- Grilli pole tarvis puhastada, kuna suur kuumus pdletab
dra igasuguse mustuse. Kasutage seda funktsiooni
regulaarselt.

RIKKEOTSING

Arge kasutage kunagi aurupuhastit.

Arge kasutage traatnuustikut, abrasiivseid
kutirimispastasid ega abrasiivseid/soovitavaid
puhastusvahendeid, kuna need voivad kahjustada
seadme pinda.

TARVIKUD

Koiki tarvikuid voib pesta nbudepesumasinas.
Pruunistusplaati tuleb puhastada vee ja pehmetoimelise
pesuvahendiga. Tugevat mustust hdooruge 6rnalt lapiga.

Pruunistusplaat peab enne puhastamist olema taielikult
jahtunud.

Probleem Voimalik pohjus Lahendus
Kontrollige, kas vool on olemas ja kas ahi on vooluvérku
- Voolukatkestus. -
Ahi ei toota. Uhendatud.

Vooluvérgust lahti thendatud.

Lilitage ahi valja ja uuesti sisse, et ndha, kas viga pusib.

Ekraanile kuvatakse Err. Tarkvara viga.

Votke Ghendust Idhima teenindusega ja 6elge neile
tahisele ,Err” jargnev number.

Ekraanil on ebaselge tekst ja see ndib

olevat katki. Teine keelekomplekt.

Votke Gihendust Idhima teenindusega.

Poliitikate, standardite dokumentatsiooni ja toote lisateabe lugemiseks tehke jargmist:

QR-koodi kasutamine teie seadmes
Kiilastage meie veebisaiti docs.whirlpool.eu/docs

teise vdimalusena votke iihendust meie miiiigijargse teeninduskeskusega (vt telefoninumbrit garantiikirjas). Kui
votate Uhendust miugijargse teenindusega, siis teatage neile oma toote andmeplaadil olevad koodid.

©/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Toodetud litsentsi alusel.
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Vdsdrloi kézikényv ' HU

KOSZONJUK, HOGY A WHIRLPOOL TERMEKET

'I"It-:l:TjLe‘s\iz-rr(]os:(I;II‘géltatésaink eléréséhez, kérjik, regisztralja A T.OYA,BBI INFORMACIOK
termékét honlapunkon: www.register10.eu. EL’ERESE’HE’Z OLVASSA BE A
KESZULEKEN TALALHATO QR-
A A késziilék hasznalata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a KODOT
Biztonsagi Gitmutatot.

TERMEKLEIRAS

. Kezel6panel

Azonosito tabla
(ne tavolitsa el)

Ajté
Grillezés
Vilagitas
Forgotanyér

—
N —

o v kW

A KEZELOPANEL BEMUTATASA

_ B 8B O3
A
=a{ QY NCIE e Gy i B o ()@ ()
: : : : Voo :

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1.STOP 3. GRILL FUNKCIO 7. JET DEFROST FUNKCIO
Funkci6 vagy hangjelzés leallitasa, 4. CRISP FUNKCIO 8. INDITAS
beallitasok torlése, a siit6 5. KIJELZO Egy funkcié azonnali inditésa.
kikapcsolasa. ) 6.+ /- GOMB 9. AJTONYITO GOMB
2. MIKROHULLAM FUNKCIO / Funkcio beallitasainak médositasa
TELJESITMENY (pl. id6tartam, suly).

A mikrohulldamu funkcié kivalasztasa
és a szlikséges teljesitményszint
bedllitasa.

Whjr/lﬁool



TARTOZEKOK

FORGOTANYER

A tanyértartéra helyezett liveg
forgotanyér mindegyik sttési
modszerhez hasznélhaté.

Az edényeket és tartozékokat
minden esetben a forgétanyérra kell helyezni.

FORGOTANYERTARTO

Ezt a tanyértartét kizérdlag a
forgétanyérhoz hasznilja.

Ne tegyen rd mas tartozékokat.

A tartozékok szama és tipusa a megvasarolt modelltél figg.

A kereskedelmi forgalomban kiilonb6z6 tartozékok
kaphatok. Vasarlas el6tt gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a
tartozék h64llé és mikrohulldmu siitében is hasznalhaté.

Mikrohullamu siitéshez nem lehet fémedényeket
hasznalni.

FUNKCIOK

CRISP TALCA

Csak azokra a célokra hasznalja,

amelyekre tervezték.

A Crisp talcat mindig az Gveg

\- forgotanyér kozepére kell helyezni,
és Ures allapotban elémelegithetd

a kifejezetten erre a célra valé funkcidval. Az ételt

kozvetlenil a Crisp talcara helyezze.

A CRISP TALCA FOGANTYUJA

A forré Crisp talcat ezzel lehet kivenni
a sttébal.

Azok a tartozékok, amelyek nem részei a csomagnak, kilon
vasarolhatok meg a vevészolgalaton.

Mindig ligyeljen ra, hogy az ételek és tartozékok ne
érjenek hozza a siitd belsé falahoz.

A suté beinditasa el6tt mindig gy6z6djon meg arrél,
hogy a forgotanyér szabadon tud-e forogni. Vigyazzon,
nehogy elmozduljon a forgétanyér a tartén, amikor
egyéb tartozékokat betesz vagy kivesz a siitébdl.

MIKROHULLAM
Gyors sutéshez vagy ételek és italok Ujramelegitéséhez.

(T\:,'EJES'TMENY JAVASOLT HASZNALAT

750W Italok, magas viztartalmu ételek, hus és z6ldség gyors
felmelegitése.

500W I-,|,al,’ huso§ szésg, \’/alarrlint saont vggy’tojé’st tartz_a_lrgazc') szészok
fézése. Husos piték, csében siilt tésztak készre siitése.

350W Lassu s(ljtés alacsony hémérsékleten. Idedlis vaj és csokoladé
olvasztasahoz.

160W Fagyasztott ételek kiolvasztasahoz, vaj és sajt puhitasahoz.

ow Amikor csak a percszamlalot hasznalja.

~~| GRILL

Piritashoz, grillezéshez és csében siilt fogasokhoz,
ha 6nmagaban haszndlja. Javasoljuk, hogy sttés kdzben
forgassa meg az ételt. A legjobb eredményt Ugy érheti el, ha

@ JET DEFROST

O~ Itt az étel gyors kiolvasztasahoz elegends
megadni az étel sulyat. Az ételt kozvetleniil az Giveg
forgétanyérra tegye. Forditsa meg az ételt, amikor
erre a siitd utasitast ad. Az ételt kdzvetlenil az liveg
forgétanyérra tegye. Forditsa meg az ételt, amikor
erre a sitd utasitast ad. Kiolvasztas utan néhany perc
pihentetési id6 mindig javitja az eredményt.

% |CRISP

Etelek aljanak és tetejének tokéletesre piritasahoz.
Ehhez a funkciéhoz mindenképpen sziikség van

a specidlis Crisp talcara. Ezt a funkciot kizardlag a
mellékelt specialis Crisp talcaval hasznalja ugy, hogy azt
az liveg forgotanyér kdzepére helyezi. Javasoljuk, hogy
sutés el6tt melegitse el a talcat 2-3 percig, ha gyorsan
elkészilg ételt, pl. pizzat vagy sliteményeket siit.

.z s - o s z S IDOTARTAM (perc) i JAVASOLT HASZNALAT

3-5 percig elémelegiti a grillt. Gyors stitéshez és gratinirozashoz 3.4 Aprositemények (310 darab)

kombinalja a mikrohullamu funkciéval. - prosutemenye ara
GRILL + MIKRO 7-8 Fagyasztott pizza (350 g)

) o + i . . o 7-9 Piskotatészta (500 g)
Eléetelek (vagy akar csoben siiltek) gyors stitésehez a 3-10 Halrudak (8 darab)
mikrohulldamu és a grill funkcié egylittes hasznalatat 9-10 Pizza (350 g)
javasoljuk. Lasagne, cs6ben silt hal és krumpli ) .

. ., . 10-14 Salt krumpli (200-300 g)
elkészitéséhez hasznalhatja. ) )
o 13-15 Quiche Lorraine (500 g)

(TVE,';JES'TMENY IDOTARTAM (perc) JAVASOLT HASZNALAT

500 14-18 Lasagne (400-500 g)
500 10- 14 Hal (600 g)
500 40-50 Chicken (Csirke) (egész; 1-1,2 kg)
350 15-18 Csében siilt hal (600 g)
0 - Kizérolag piritas
2

Whjr/lﬁool



NAPI HASZNALAT

. FUNKCIO KIVALASZTASA
A kivant opci6 kivalasztasdhoz nyomja meg a gombot.
.IDOTARTAM BEALLITASA
B 8 A kivant funkcio kivalasztasa utan, annak
-1 l:, elinditasdhoz éllitsa be az idétartamot a A
LI~ 3
vagy v gombbal.
A fézés alatt modosithaté az idétartam a A vagy V

gombbal, illetve a [>] gomb minden megnyomasakor az id

30 masodperccel né.

. A MIKROHULLAMU TELJESITMENY BEALLITASA

B8 A mikrohulldmd funkcio teljesitményének
_I' L—' 1'__/ kivalasztdsdhoz nyomja meg a [=] gombot,

- - ahanyszor sziikséges.

A mikrohulldmu funkcio grill funkciéval valé egylttes

hasznalatahoz valassza ki a,,Grill” funkciot a =] gomb

lenyomasaval, majd a gombbal dllitsa be a

mikrohulldmu teljesitményt.

Ne feledje: Ez a bedllitas fézés kozben is médosithatd a

gomb megnyomasaval.

.JET DEFROST (GYORS KIOLVASZTAS)
B o Nyomja mega [¥] gombot, majda A
I’ /7 'L_I’ vagy V gombbal allitsa be az étel sulyat.
- ~ Kiolvasztas kozben ez a funkcié révid idére
kikapcsol, hogy On meg tudja forditani az ételt. Ha kész,
csukja be az ajtét, és nyomja meg a [>] gombot.
. A FUNKCIO BEKAPCSOLASA

A kivant beadllitasok alkalmazdsa utan nyomjamega [>]
gombot a funkcié aktivalasahoz.

A [] gomb minden Ujabb megnyomaséval tovabbi

30 masodperccel meghosszabbodik a stitési id6.

A [o] gombbal barmikor megszakithatja az éppen aktiv
funkciot.

.JET START (GYORS INDITAS)

Ha a suité ki van kapcsolva, nyomja meg a [> ] gombot: ekkor
bekapcsol a mikrohulldmu stitési funkcié a legmagasabb
teljesitményen (750 W), 30 masodpercre.

.SZUNET

Ha egy aktiv funkcidt szlineteltetni szeretne, példaul azért,
hogy megkeverje az ételt, egyszer(ien csak nyissa ki a stité
ajtajat.

A beallitast a késziilék 10 percig megdrzi.

Az Ujrainditashoz csukja be az ajtét, és nyomjameg a [>]
gombot.

Hangjelzés hallhato percenként egyszer vagy kétszer

10 percen at, amikor a siités befejez6dott. A hangjelzés
kikapcsolasahoz nyomja meg a STOP gombot, vagy nyissa ki
az ajtot.

Ne feledje: A stit6 csak 60 masodpercig tarolja a bedllitast akkor,
ha a stés befejezése utan az ajtét kinyitotta, majd visszazarta.

.LEHUTES

Egy funkcid befejezésekor a siit6 egy hiitési miveletsort
hajthat végre. A siit6 automatikusan kikapcsol.

.BIZTONSAGI ZAR

/— Ez a funkcié automatikusan aktivalédik,
O O 7~ hogy a késziiléket ne lehessen
véletlenul bekapcsolni. Nyissa ki, majd
csukja be az ajtot, majd nyomja meg a [>] gombot a
funkcié inditadsdhoz.
. APONTOS IDO BEALLITASA
A Nyomja meg a [&] gombot, amig az 6rat
| | jelzd két szamjegy (balra) villogni nem
kezd.
A A vagy a V gombbal éllitsa be az 6rat, és a
jévadhagyashoz nyomja meg a [>] gombot. A kijelz6n
villogni kezd a percet jelz6 két szamjegy. Allitsa be a
percet a A és V gombokkal, majd nyomja meg a ]
gombot a jovdhagyéashoz.
Ne feledje: Hosszabb dramkimaradasok utén valdszindleg Ujra
be kell majd allitania az idét.

.PERCSZAMLALO

A kijelz6 id6zitéként is hasznédlhaté. A funkcid
aktivalasahoz és a kivant id6tartam bedllitasdhoz
hasznaljaa A vagya V¥V gombot. A gombbal allitsa
be a 0 W teljesitményt, majd nyomja meg a [>] gombot
a visszaszamlalas inditasahoz.

Ne feledje: Az id6zit6 egyetlen sttési funkciot sem aktival.
Az id6zitét barmikor megallithatja a[o]gombbal.

177
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TISZTITAS

Barmilyen karbantartdsi vagy tisztitasi miivelet el6tt
gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a késziilék teljesen kihdilt.

KULSO ES BELSO FELULETEK

- A fellleteket nedves, mikroszalas torl6kendével
tisztitsa. Ha eré6sen szennyezett a felllet, par csepp pH-
semleges tisztitdszert tegyen a kendére. Tordlje le egy

szaraz torlékenddvel.

« Az ajté Uvegét megfeleld folyékony tisztitoszerrel

tisztitsa.

Soha ne hasznaljon g6zzel tisztité berendezéseket.
Ne hasznaljon acélgyapotot, surolékefét vagy

dorzshatasu/maro hatasu tisztitoszereket, mivel ezek
karosithatjak a késziilék feliileteit.

TARTOZEKOK

Minden tartozék mosogatégépben moshato.

A Crisp talca enyhén mosdszeres vizben tisztithato.
A makacs szennyezd8déseket egy ronggyal 6vatosan

dorzsolje le. Tisztitas el6tt mindig hagyja kihdlni a Crisp

+ Rendszeresen, vagy ha az étel kiomlott, vegye ki a
forgétanyért és annak tartéjat, és tisztitsa meg a stutStér
aljat — minden ételmaradékot tavolitson el.

« A grill tisztitasara nincs szlikség, hiszen az intenziv hé
minden szennyez6édést leéget réla. Javasoljuk, hogy

rendszeresen haszndlja a funkciot.

A PROBLEMAK MEGOLDASA

talcat!

Probléma

Lehetséges ok

Megoldas

A késziilék nem mukodik.

Aramkimaradas.
Nincs csatlakoztatva a halézathoz.

Ellendrizze, hogy van-e héldzati fesziiltség, és hogy a siité
elektromos bekotése megtortént-e.

Kapcsolja ki a stitét, majd kapcsolja be Ujra, hogy l3ssa,
fennall-e még a probléma.

A kijelzén az ,Err” felirat latszik.

Szoftverhiba.

Hivja a legkdzelebbi vevészolgélatot, és mondja be az ,Err”
felirat utan lathaté szamot.

A kijelz6 torottnek tlinik és homalyos rajta
a szoveg.

Masik nyelv beéllitva.

Hivja a legkdzelebbi vevészolgélatot.

A szabalyzatok, a szabvanyos dokumentacié és a termékkel kapcsolatos tovabbi informaciok elérheték:

«  Akésziléken lIévé QR-kéd haszndlataval
+  Adocs.whirlpool.eu/docs honlapon

- Vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a vevészolgalattal (a telefonszamot lasd a garanciafiizetben). Amennyiben a
vevészolgalathoz fordul, kérjuk, adja meg a termék adattablajan feltlintetett kddokat.

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Licenc alapjan késziilt.

4

Whirlpool CRNTRIRAIAE

400020002375



Ipasnieka rokasgramata l LV

PALDIES, KA IEGADAJATIES WHIRLPOOL

IZSTRADAJUMU! ) ) )
Z ) Laisanemtu pilnvértigu palidzibu, ladzu, registréjiet savu LUDZU, NOSKENEJIET IERICES

ierici vietne www.registerlO.eu QR KODU LAI SANEMTU VAIRAK
Pirms ierices lietoSanas rupigi izlasiet drosibas INFORMACIJAS
/ j \ noradijumus.
PRODUKTA APRAKSTS
W 1. Vadibas panelis
2. Datu plaksnite
Lt | 8 PN (nenonemiet)
= = Durvis
= Grils

Apgaismojums
Rotéjosa plate

ou kW

VADIBAS PANEXA APRAKSTS

_ I E N R |
A
B =) o L oo @ () [E]
: : : Voo :

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. APTURET 3. GRILL FUNKCIJA 7. JET DEFROST FUNKCIJA
Lai apturétu funkciju vai skanas 4. CRISP FUNKCIJA 8. SAKT
signalu, atceltu iestatijumus vai 5. DISPLEJS Lai palaistu funkciju.
izslégtu cepeskrasni. 6.+ /- POGAS 9. DURVJU ATVERSANAS POGA
2. MIKROVIMX U FUNKCIJA/ZJAUDA  Funkcijas iestatijumu pielago3anai
Lai atlasitu mikrovilnu funkciju un (pieméram, garums, svars).

iestatitu vélamo jaudas limeni.
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PIEDERUMI

ROTEJOSA PLAKSNE

Izmantojiet rotéjoso stikla plaksni

visiem gatavosanas veidiem,

novietojiet to uz ipasas pamatnes.

Rotéjosa plaksne vienmeér jaizmanto
ka pamatne citiem traukiem un piederumiem.

ROTEJOSAS PLAKSNES PAMATNE

Pamatni izmantojiet tikai rotéjosajai
stikla platei.

Nenovietojiet uz pamatnes citus
piederumus.

Piederumu veids un skaits var atskirties atkariba no iegadata
modela.

Tirdznieciba ir pieejami dazadi piederumi.

Pirms iegades parliecinieties, vai tie ir pieméroti
izmantos$anai mikrovilllu krasni.

Gatavojot ar mikrovilu funkciju, nedrikst izmantot
metala traukus, kas paredzéeti edienam vai dzérieniem.

FUNKCIJAS

KRAUKSXU SKIVIS

Paredzéta tikai izmantoSanai ar
atseviskam funkcijam.

Krauksku 3kivis janovieto rotéjosas
stikla plaksnes vida, un, kad ta

ir tuksa, to ir iespéjams uzsildit,

izmantojot ipaso funkciju, kas paredzéta tikai Sim
mérkim. Novietojiet édienu tiesi uz krauksku Skivja.

KRAUKSKU SXTVJA ROKTURIS

Lietojiet, lai iznemtu krauksku plati
no krasns.

Citus piederumus, kas nav ieklauti komplekta, varat iegadaties
pécpardosanas servisa centra.

Vienmeér parliecinieties, ka produkti un piederumi
nenonak saskaré ar cepeskrasns iekséjam sienam.

Pirms cepeskrasns ieslégsanas vienmér parliecinieties,
ka rotéjosa plaksne var brivi griezties. Parliecinieties,
ka bridi, kad ieliekat vai izZXemat citus piederumus,
rotéjosa plaksne netiek izkustinata no vietas.

MIKROVIXX |
Atrai é@dienu un dzérienu pagatavosanai un uzsildisanai.

JAUDA (W) IETEICAMS
Lai atru uzsilditu édienus un dzérienus, kas satur lielu
750 W _ - -
daudzumu Gdens, ka ari galu un darzenus.
500W Lai gatavotu zivis, galas mérces vai desinas ar sieru vai olam.
Galas piragu vai makaronu sacepumu pabeigsanai.
Lénai, vienmérigai gatavosanai. ldeala iespéja sviesta vai
350W v - O
Sokolades kausésanai.
160 W Sasalusu produktu atkausésanai, sviesta un siera kausésanai.
ow Izmantojot tikai taimeri.
~~| GRILESANA

Apbraninasanai, griléSanai un sacepumu gatavosanai.
Gatavo3anas laika édienu ieteicams apgriezt. Labakam
rezultatam grilu ieteicams priekssildit 3-5 minates. Atrai édienu
un sacepumu gatavosanai, apvienojot ar mikrovilnu funkciju.

@ JET DEFROST

O~ Lai atri atkausétu dazadu veidu édienus, noradot
tikai to svaru. Produkti janovieto tiesi uz rotéjosas stikla
plates. Kad noradits, apgrieziet édienu uz otru pusi.
Produkti janovieto tiesi uz rotéjosas stikla plates. Kad
noradits, apgrieziet édienu uz otru pusi. Gaidisanas laiks
péc atkausésanas vienmér uzlabo rezultatu.

%" | CRISP

Piemérots, lai perfekti apbrininatu édienus gan
no augspuses, gan apakspuses. 1 funkcija izmantojama
tikai ar Tpaso krauksku plati. Si funkcija jaizmanto tikai
ar specialo komplekta ieklauto krauksku plati, kas
janovieto rotéjosas stikla plates vid. Pirms gatavojat
tadu edienu, kura gatavoSanai nav vajadzigs daudz
laika, pieméram, gatavojot picu vai desertus, ieteicams
2-3 minutes uzsildit plati.

ILGUMS (min) IETEICAMS
« GRILS + MV 3-4 Cepumi (8-10 gab.)
Atrai (pat panétu) uzkodu pagatavo3anai, izmantojot 7-8 Saldéta pica (350 g)
mikrovilnu reZimu un grilésanu. To var izmantot, lai 7-9 Biskvitkaka (500 g)
pagatavotu tadus edienus, ka lazanja, zivis un kartupelu 8-10 Zivju pirkstini (8 gab.)
sacepumi. 9-10 Pica (350 g)
JAUDA (W) ILGUMS (min) IETEICAMS 10-14 Kartupeli fr (200-300 g)
500 14-18 Lasagne (Lazanja) (400-500 g) 13-15 Lotringas pirags (500 g)
500 10-14 Fish (Zivs) (600 g)
500 40-50 Chicken (Vista) (vesela; 1-1,2 kg)
Fish gratin (Zivju sacepums
350 15-18 (eoo%) (2ivj pums)
0 - Tikai apbrininasanai
2
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IKDIENAS LIETOSANA

. ATLASIET FUNKCIJU
Vienkarsi nospiediet vélamas funkcijas pogu.
. IESTATIET DARBIBAS LAIKU
® 8 B O B pgctam, kad atlasita vélama funkcija,

I'_I, ,I'l l_, izmantojiet A vai V, lai iestatitu

funkcijas darbibas laiku.

Gatavosanas laika funkcijas darbibas laiku var mainit,
nospiezot A vai VvV, vai par pagarinot darbibas laiku par
30 sekundém, katru reizi nospiezot [>].
JESTATIET MIKROVIXX U JAUDU
EA Nospiediet [= tik reizu, cik

_I' L—' I_’I nepieciesams, lai iestatitu vélamo

- - mikrovilnu jaudu.
Lai lietotu mikrovilnu funkciju kopa ar grilu, atlasiet
funkciju,Grilé$ana”, nospiezot [, un péc tam lietojiet
(=, lai iestatitu mikrovilnu jaudu.
LUdzu, nemiet véra: $o iestatijumu varat mainit ari gatavosanas
laika, nospiezot [=].
. JET DEFROST
= E =B Nospiediet [¥l , péc tam izmantojiet A
I7 'L—l’ vai V, lai iestatitu édiena svaru.
Atkausésanas laika funkcija uz isu bridi

pértrauks darboties, lai lautu jums apgriezt édienu uz
otru pusi. Kad darbiba ir pabeigta, aizveriet durvis un
nospiediet [>].
. AKTIVIZEJIET FUNKCIJU
Tiklidz ir atlasiti visi nepiecieSamie iestatijumi,
nospiediet [>], lai aktivizétu funkciju.
Katru reizi, kad poga [ tiek atkal nospiesta,
gatavos$anas laiks tiek palielinats par 30 sekundém.
JUs varat jebkura laika nospiest (o], lai apturétu
aktivo funkciju.

.JET START

Ja krasns ir izslégta, nospiediet (>, lai aktivizétu
gatavosanu ar mikrovilnu funkciju pie pilnas jaudas
(750 W) uz 30 sekundém.

. PAUZE

Ja vélaties apturét palaisto funkciju, lai, pieméram,
samaisitu vai apgrieztu édienu, atveriet durvis.

Sis iestatijums darbosies 10 minates.

Lai atsaktu, aizveriet durvis un nospiediet [>].

Kad gatavosana bus pabeigta, vienu vai divas reizes
minaté iepikstésies skanas signals, kas atkartosies

10 minates. Lai izslégtu signalu, nospiediet pogu ,STOP”
vai atveriet ierices durvis.

LOdzu, nemiet véra: ja durvis péc édiena gatavosanas tiek
atvértas un aizvertas, mikrovilnu krasns iestatijums darbosies
tikai 60 sekundes.

. DZESESANA

Kad funkcija ir pabeigta, krasns var uzsakt atdzesésanas
proceduru; krasns izslédzas automatiski.

. TAUSTIX U BLOXESANA

/— Si funkcija tiek aktivizéta automatiski, lai
O O ~  krasni nebQtu iespéjams ieslégt nejausi.
Lai palaistu funkciju, atveriet durvis,

aizveriet tas un nospiediet [>].

. IESTATIET LAIKU

7 Nospiediet[o], lidz ekrana sak mirgot

L1 LJ| diviskaitli, kas apzimé stundas (kreisaja
pusé).

Izmantojiet A vai V, lai iestatitu pareizas stundas, un

nospiediet [>], lai apstiprinatu: displeja mirgos minates.

Izmantojiet A vai V, lai iestatitu vélamas minates, un

nospiediet [, lai apstiprinatu.

LUdzu, nemiet véra: Péc ilgstosaka energoapgades

partraukuma laiks bads jaiestata atkartoti.

. TAIMERIS

Displeju iespéjams izmantot ka taimeri. Lai aktivizétu

funkciju un iestatitu vélamo laiku, izmantojiet A vai V.

Nospiediet [Z], lai jaudas limeni iestatitu uz 0 W, bet péc

tam nospiediet [>], lai saktu laika atskaiti.

LGdzu, nemiet véra: Taimeris neaktivizé nevienu no

gatavosanas cikliem. JUs varat jebkura bridi apturét

taimeri, nospiezot [o].

\_
—§
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TIRISANA

Parliecinieties, ka pirms ierices apkopes darbiem vai

tiriSanas ta ir atdzisusi.

IEKSEJAS UN AREJAS VIRSMAS

« Tiriet virsmas ar mitru mikroskiedras dranu. Ja tas ir |oti
netiras, pievienojiet Gdenim dazus pilienus mazgajama
lidzekla ar neitralu pH limeni. Beigas noslaukiet

mitrumu ar sausu lupatinu.

« Tiriet durvju stiklu ar piemérotu skidro mazgasanas

lidzekli.

- Regularos laika intervalos vai, kad kaut kas izslakstTjies,
nonemiet rotéjoso plaksni un tas balstu, lai iztiritu
mikrovilnu krasns pamatni un notiritu édiena atlikumus.
- Grils nav jatira, jo lielais karstums izdedzina visus
netirumus. Lietojiet $o funkciju regulari.

PROBLEMU NOVERSANA

Nekad nelietojiet aprikojumu tirisanai ar tvaiku.

Neizmantojiet stiepMu skrapi, abrazivus sakMis vai
kodigus/korozivus tirisanas lidzekbus, jo tie var
sabojat cepeskrasns virsmas.

PIEDERUMI

Visus piederumus var mazgat trauku mazgajama
masina.

Krauksku plate jamazga ar udeni un maigu tirisanas
lidzekli. Noturigus netirumus paberziet ar draninu.
Pirms tiriS8anas vienmér |aujiet krauksku platei atdzist.

Probléma

lespéjamais célonis

Risindajums

Krasns nedarbojas.

Elektroapgades traucéjumi.

Atvienojiet no elektrotikla.

Parbaudiet, vai elektrotikla ir strava un vai cepeskrasns ir
pievienota elektrotiklam.

Izslédziet cepeskrasni un vélreiz ieslédziet to, lai redzétu,
vai klame ir novérsta.

Ekrana redzams kladas pazinojums ,Err”.

Programmataras klime.

Sazinieties ar tuvako pécpardosanas servisu un nosauciet
numuru, kas noradits péc burta ,F".

Displejs uzrada neskaidru tekstu un skiet
bojats.

Cits valodu kopums.

Sazinieties ar tuvako pécpardosanas klientu apkalpes
centru.

Noteikumi, standarta dokumentacija un papildu informacija izstradajumu ir pieejama:

»  Kvadratkoda izmanto3ana jusu iericé

+  Apmekléjot timekla vietni docs.whirlpool.eu/docs

- Vaiari sazinieties ar miisu pécpardosanas apkopes dienestu (talruna numurs noradits garantijas bukleta). Sazinoties
ar masu pécpardosanas centru, lidzu, nosauciet kodus, kas redzami izstradajuma datu plaksnité.

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. RaZots saskana ar licenci.
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Savininko vadovas | LT

DEKOJAME, KAD |SIGIJOTE ,WHIRLPOOL” GAMIN]

Norédami tiis Ibg, uzregistruokit z
Nordanigatiariens gy ViOIENO  NOREDAMI GAUTI DAUGIAU
INFORMACLOS, NUSKAITYKITE
iﬂi Pries naudodamiesi prietaisu atidziai perskaitykite ANT PRIETAISO ESANT] QR KODA

saugos instrukcijas.

GAMINIO APRASYMAS
1 1. Valdymo skydelis
2. Duomeny lentelé
L | 60 08 RN (nenuimkite)

Durelés

Kepimas ant groteliy
Sviesa

Sukamasis padéklas

o v kW

VALDYMO PULTO APRASYMAS

B8 B O E
A
=B L Hetiels -
: : : : v : :

1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9

1. SUSTABDYMAS 3. GRILL FUNKCUA 7. JET DEFROST FUNKCIJA
Naudojama sustabdyti funkcija 4. CRISP FUNKCIJA 8. PRADETI

arba isjungti garso signalg, atsaukti 5. EKRANAS Paleidziama funkcija.
nustatymus ir iSjungti krosngle. 6.+ /- MYGTUKAI 9. DURELIY ATIDARYMO
2. MIKROBANGY KROSNELES Naudojami reguliuojant funkcijos MYGTUKAS

FUNKCIJA / GALIA nustatymus (PVZ., gaminimo laikg,
Pasirenkama mikrobangy funkcijair  svory)).
nustatomas reikiamas galios lygis.
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PRIEDAI

SUKAMASIS PADEKLAS

Ant atramos padéta stiklinj sukamajj
padékla naudokite gamindami visais

badais.
Sukamajj padékla reikia visada
naudoti kaip pagrinda kitiems indams ar priedams.

SUKAMOJO PADEKLO ATRAMA

Naudojama tik su stikliniu
sukamuoju padéklu.

Draudziama ant atramos déti kitus
priedus.

Atsizvelgiant j jsigyta modelj, priedy skaicius ir tipas gali skirtis.

Parduotuvése galima jsigyti jvairiy priedy. Pries
pirkdami prieda, jsitikinkite, kad jis tinka naudoti
mikrobangy krosneléje ir yra atsparus karsciui.

Gaminant mikrobangomis negalima naudoti
metaliniy indy maistui ar gérimams.

FUNKCLJOS

CRISP LEKSTE

Naudojama tik su specialiomis
funkcijomis.

Skrudinimo lékste reikia padéti
stiklinio sukamojo padéklo

centre, o naudojant su specialia

funkcija galima jkaitinti tuscia. Maista dékite tiesiai ant
skrudinimo lékstés.

+CRISP” LEKSTES RANKENA

Naudojama i$ krosnelés isSimti karsta
skrudinimo lékste.

Kity priedy, kurie néra pateikiami, galima nusipirkti atskirai
techninés priezitros centre.

Kai maista ir priedus dedate j mikrobangy krosnele,
ziurékite, kad jie neliesty vidiniy krosnelés sieneliy.

Prie$ jjungdami krosnelg, visada patikrinkite,

ar sukamasis padéklas gali laisvai suktis. Bukite
atsargus ir nepajudinkite sukamojo padéklo, kai
jdedate arba iSimate kitus priedus.

MIKROBANGOS

Naudojama greitai pagaminti ir pasildyti maistg ar gérimus.

@ JET DEFROST

0~ Galite greitai atitirpdyti jvairius maisto
produktus - juos tereikia pasverti. Maistg reikia sudéti
tiesiai ant stiklinio besisukancio padéklo. Paraginus,
apverskite maista. Maista reikia sudéti tiesiai ant
stiklinio besisukancio padéklo. Paraginus, apverskite
maista. Laikymo laikas po atitirpinimo visada pagerina
rezultatus, nes tada temperatira tolygiai paskirsto
visame maisto taryje.

%" | CRISP

GALIA (W) REKOMENDUOJAMA
Gérimy arba kito maisto, kuriame yra didelis kiekis
750 W . . . - o
vandens, arba mésos ir darzoviy pakartotinis pasildymas.
Zuvies, padazy mésai arba padazy, kuriy sudétyje yra
500 W sario ar kiausiniy, gamyba. Pyragy su mésos jdaru ar
makarony apkepy apkepinimas.
350 W Létas gaminimas. Puikiai tinka iSlydyti sviesta ar Sokolada.
Uzsaldyto maisto atitirpinimas arba sviesto ir sario
160 W A =
minkstinimas. =
ow Tik naudojant minuciy laikmatj.
~~| KEPINIMAS

Skrudinimas, kepimas ant groteliy ir apkepéliy gaminimas.
Gaminimo metu maista rekomenduojama apversti. Siekiant
geriausiy rezultaty, patariama jkaitinti keptuva 3-5 min. Tinka
norint greitai paruosti maistg ar apkepéles kartu naudojant

Si funkcija leidzia tolygiai apskrudinti patiekalg
iki rudumo ir i3 virdaus, ir i$ apacios. Sig funkcija galima
naudoti tik su specialia skrudinimo lékste. Sig funkcija
galima naudoti tik su specialia pridedama skrudinimo
[ekSte; 1e€kste reikia jstatyti sukamojo padéklo centre.
PrieS gaminant greitai paruoSiama maistg, pvz., picg ar
desertus, lékste rekomenduojama jkaitinti 2-3 min.

ik funkii TRUKME (min.) REKOMENDUOJAMA

mikrobangy funkcijas. 3-4 Sausainiai (8- 10 vnt.)

«  KEPIMAS ANT GROTELIY IR MK 7_8 Uz3aldyta pica (350 g)
Mikrobangy ir keptuvo funkcija naudojama greitiems 7-9 Biskvitinis pyragas (500 g)
uzkandziams (ir uzkepéléms) gaminti. Ja naudokite kepdami 8-10 Zuvies pirsteliai (8 vnt.)
lazanija, Zuvj ar apkepus su bulvémis. 9-10 Pica (350 g)

GALIA (W) TRUKME (min.) REKOMENDUOJAMA 10- 14 Prancuzi¢kos bulvytés (200 g-300g)
500 14-18 Lasagvne (Lazanija) (400 - 500 g) 13-15 Lotaringiskas apkepas (500 g)

500 10-14 Fish (Zuvis) (600 g)

500 40-50 Chicken (Vistiena) (visa; 1-1,2 kg)

350 15-18 Fish gratin (Zuvies apkepas) (600 g)

0 - Tik skrudinimas

2
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KASDIENIS NAUDOJIMAS

. PASIRINKITE FUNKCIJA
Tiesiog spauskite norimos pasirinkti funkcijos mygtuka.
. NUSTATYKITE LAIKA
® 6 B O B Kaipasirinksite reikiama funkcija,
Mo l_, naudodamiesi A arba V nustatykite
L " S -
funkcijos veikimo laika.
Laika gaminimo metu galite keisti paspausdami A arba
V , arba galite padidinti gaminimo laikg po 30 sek.
kiekvieng karta, kai paspaudziate [>].
. NUSTATYKITE MIKROBANGUY GALIA
B 5 Spauskite [= pakartotinai, kol
T E' "1 pasirinksite reikiamg mikrobangy galios
"
Jei kartu norite naudoti mikrobangy ir keptuvo
funkcijas, spausdami [ pasirinkite ,Grill” (keptuvo)
funkcija, tuomet naudodamiesi nustatykite
mikrobangy galia.
Pastaba: §j nustatyma galite pakeisti gaminimo metu
paspausdami[Z] .
. JET DEFROST

B 5 < Paspauskite [¥! , tada naudodamiesi A
I’ 1 I'l arbaV nustatyklte maisto svorj.
- - Atitirpinimo metu funkcija bus
trumpam pristabdyta, kad galétuméte apversti maista.

Apverte uzdarykite dureles ir paspauskite [>].

. IJUNKITE FUNKCIJA

Pritaike reikiamus nustatymus, paspauskite [>]ir
suaktyvinkite funkcija.

Kiekvieng kartg, kai nuspaudziamas mygtukas [>]
gaminimo laikas pratesiamas po 30 sek.

Jei norite pristabdyti Siuo metu aktyvia funkcija, bet
kuriuo metu galite paspausti[o].

.JET START

Jei krosnelé iSjungta, paspauskite [>]ir jjunkite
gaminimg mikrobangomis didziausia galia (750 W)

30 sek.

. PRISTABDYMAS

Jei norite pristabdyti veikianciag funkcija ir pamaisyti ar
apversti maista, tiesiog atidarykite dureles.
Nustatymas veiks 10 minuciy.

Norédami testi gaminima, uzdarykite dureles ir
paspauskite [>].

Pasibaigus gaminimo laikui, 10 minuciy kelis kartus per
minute pasigirs trumpas garsinis signalas. Norédami
iSjungti signala, paspauskite SUSTABDYMO mygtuka
arba atidarykite dureles.

Pastaba: Jei pasibaigus gaminimo laikui durelés bus atidarytos
ir vel uzdarytos, nustatymas veiks tik 60 sekundziy.

. AUSINIMAS

Kai funkcija baigia veikti, krosneléje jsijungia ausinimo
procedura ir krosnelé issijungia automatiskai.

. APSAUGINIS UZRAKTAS

/— Siekiant iSvengti atsitiktinio krosnelés

O O 7~ jjungimo, $i funkcija suaktyvinama
automatiskai. Atidarykite ir uzdarykite

dureles, tada paspauskite [>]ir jjunkite funkcija.

. NUSTATYTI PAROS LAIKA

Paspauskite [o], kol ims mirkseti du
1 T . L
| | valandy skaitmenys (kairéje).
Naudodamiesi A arba V nustatykite
teisingas valandas ir patvirtinkite paspausdami[>]: Ekrane
mirksés minutés. Naudodamiesi A arba V' nustatykite
minutes ir patvirtinkite paspausdami[>].
Pastaba: atsinaujinus elektros tiekimui, gali tekti nustatyti laikg
dar karta.

. MINUCIY PRIMINIMAS

Ekranas gali buti naudojamas kaip laikmatis. Jei

norite suaktyvinti funkcija ir nustatyti reikiama laika,
paspauskite A arba V. Spauskite ir nustatykite 0W
galia, tada paspauskite [>]ir suaktyvinkite atgaline
laiko atskaita.

Pastaba: Laikmatis negali jjungti gaminimo ciklo. Jds galite
bet kada sustabdyti laikmatj paspausdami [o].

117
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VALYMAS

PrieS vykdydami prieziuros arba valymo darbus,
jsitikinkite, kad prietaisas atvéso.

ISORINIALI IR VIDINIAI PAVIRSIAI

- Pavirsius valykite drégna mikropluosto Sluoste.

Jei pavirsiai labai nesvarus, uzlasinkite kelis lasus
neutralaus pH ploviklio. Nusluostykite sausa Sluoste.

« Dureliy stikla valykite tinkamu skystu plovikliu.

« Reguliariai arba kai yra daug tiskaly, iSimkite sukamajj
padékla bei jo atrama ir iSvalykite krosnelés kameros
dugny, kad pasalintuméte visus maisto likucius.

« Keptuvo valyti nereikia, nes dél intensyvaus karscio
nesvarumai sudega. Naudokite 3ig funkcija reguliariai.

TRIKCIU SALINIMAS

Niekada nenaudokite valymo garais jrangos.
Valydami nenaudokite abrazyviy Sveitikliy arba
abrazyviy / ésdinanciy valymo priemoniy; jos gali
pazeisti prietaiso pavirsius.

PRIEDAI

Visus priedus galima plauti indaplovéje.

Skrudinimo lékste reikia plauti vandenyje su Svelnaus
poveikio plovikliu. Jsisenéjusius neSvarumus galima
patrinti Sluoste. Prie$ plaudami palaukite, kol
skrudinimo Iéksté atvés.

Problema Galima priezastis

Sprendimas

Orkaité neveikia.

Netiekiamas maitinimas.
ISjunkite i$ elektros tinklo.

Patikrinkite, ar tinkle yra elektros energijos ir ar orkaitei
prijungtas elektros maitinimas.

Krosnele isjunkite, vel jjunkite ir patikrinkite, ar triktis
nepasalinta.

Ekrane rodoma ,Err” (klaida). Programinés jrangos gedimas.

Kreipkités j artimiausig techninés priezilros centra ir
nurodykite raide arba skaiciy po raideés ,Err”.

Ekrane rodomas neaiskus tekstas ir

atrodo, kad jrenginys yra sugedes. Nustatyta kita kalba.

Kreipkités j artimiausig techninés prieziGros centra.

Politika, standartine dokumentacija ir papildoma informacija galite rasti atlikdami toliau nurodytus veiksmus:

- Naudojant QR koda savo prietaise
«  Apsilanke svetainéje adresu docs.whirlpool.eu/docs

«  Arba kreipdamiesi j techninés prieziiiros centra (Zr. telefono numerius garantijos lankstinuke). Kreipiantis j techninés
priezidros centrg batina pateikti gaminio duomeny ploksteléje nurodytus kodus.

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Pagaminta pagal licencija.
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Manual de utilizare | RO

VA MULTUMIM CA ATI ACHIZITIONAT UN PRODUS
WHIRLPOOL SCANATI CODUL QR DE PE

Pentru a beneficia de servicii complete de asistenta, va

rugam sd va inregistrati produsul pe www.register10.eu APARATUL DUMNEAVOASTRA
PENTRU A OBTINE MAI MULTE
fﬂi inainte de a utiliza aparatul, cititi cu atentie |NFORMAT||

instructiunile privind siguranta.

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

. Panou de comanda

Placuta cu date de identificare
(a nu se demonta)

Usa

Grill

Lumina

Placa rotativa

.
Y
m—
.
.
.
—_

N

o v kW

DESCRIEREA PANOULUI DE COMANDA

_ B 8B O3
A
=al QY NCIE i Gy B o ()@ ()
: : : : Voo :

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1.STOP 3. FUNCTIA GRILL 7. FUNCTIA JET DEFROST
Pentru a opri o functie sau un 4. FUNCTIA CRISP 8. PORNIRE

semnal sonor, a anula setarile si a 5. AFIXA)J Pentru activarea unei functii.
opri cuptorul. 6. BUTOANELE +/ - 9. BUTON PENTRU DESCHIDERE
%UEI'LIJE’I:ETIA DE MICROUNDE/ Pentru reglarea setarilor unei functii  UXA

(de exemplu, lungime, greutate).
Pentru selectarea functiei de

microunde si setarea nivelului de
putere necesar.

Whjr/lﬁool |



ACCESORII

PLACA ROTATIVA

Placa rotativa din sticla amplasata pe
suportul sau poate fi utilizata pentru toate
metodele de preparare.

Placa rotativa trebuie utilizata intotdeauna
ca baza pentru alte recipiente sau accesorii.

SUPORTUL PLACII ROTATIVE

Suportul placii rotative din sticla trebuie sa
fie utilizat doar pentru sustinerea acesteia.

Nu amplasati alte accesorii pe acest suport.

Numadrul si tipul de accesorii poate varia in functie de modelul
achizitionat.

Exista mai multe accesorii disponibile pe piata. inainte de a
le achizitiona, asigurati-va ca acestea sunt adecvate pentru
utilizarea in cuptoarele cu microunde X ca sunt rezistente la
temperaturile generate in interiorul cuptorului.

in cazul prepararii cu microunde, nu trebuie utilizate
recipiente metalice pentru alimente sau bauturi.

FUNCTII

FARFURIA CRISP

Numai pentru utilizare cu functiile

desemnate.

Farfuria Crisp trebuie sa fie amplasata

; intotdeauna in centrul placii rotative din
sticla si poate fi preincalzitd atunci cand

este goala, utilizandu-se functia speciala exclusiv in acest scop.

Amplasati alimentele direct pe farfuria Crisp.

MANERUL PENTRU FARFURIA CRISP

Util pentru scoaterea din cuptor a farfuriei
Crisp fierbinti.

Alte accesorii care nu sunt furnizate pot fi achizitionate separat
de la serviciul de asistenta tehnica post-vanzare.

Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca alimentele X accesoriile nu intra
in contact cu peretii interiori ai cuptorului.

inainte de punerea in functiune a cuptorului, verificati
intotdeauna ca placa rotativa sa se poata roti libera. Aveti
grija sa nu rasturnati placa rotativa atunci cand introduceti
sau scoateti alte accesorii.

MICROUNDE

Pentru prepararea si reincalzirea rapida a alimentelor sau
bauturilor.

PUTERE (W) RECOMANDATA PENTRU

750 W ReTn;éIzirea raQiQé_a béuturilovr sau glimentelor careauun
continut de apa ridicat sau a carnii si legumelor.
Prepararea pestelui, a sosurilor cu carne sau a sosurilor cu

500W continut de branza sau oua. Rumenirea placintelor cu carne
sau a pastelor la cuptor.

350W P.reparare. lentd, delicata. Perfecta pentru topirea untului sau
ciocolatei.

160W DeAcongeI_area alimentelor congelate sau topirea untului si
branzeturilor.

ow Numai in cazul utilizarii temporizatorului.

~~| GRILL

Pentru rumenire, frigere pe grill si gratinare, cand este
utilizata singura. Este recomandat sa intoarceti alimentele pe
parcursul procesului de preparare. Pentru rezultate optime,
preincalziti grillul timp de 3-5 minute. Pentru prepararea si

gratinarea rapida a alimentelor, combinati cu functia de microunde.

« GRILL + MICROUNDE

@ JET DEFROST

O~ pentru decongelarea rapida a diferitelor tipuri
de alimente doar prin specificarea greutatii acestora.
Alimentele trebuie sa fie amplasate direct pe placa
rotativa din sticla. Intoarceti alimentele atunci cand vi se
solicita acest lucru. Alimentele trebuie sa fie amplasate
direct pe placa rotativa din sticla. intoarceti alimentele
atunci cand vi se solicitd acest lucru. Pentru rezultate
mai bune, preparatele au nevoie de o durata de repaus
dupa decongelare.

%" | CRISP

Pentru rumenirea perfecta a unui preparat, atat
pe partea superioara, cat si pe partea inferioara. Aceasta
functie trebuie sa fie utilizata doar in combinatie cu
farfuria Crisp speciala. Aceasta functie trebuie utilizata
numai impreuna cu farfuria Crisp speciala din dotare,
care trebuie amplasata in centrul placii rotative din
sticla. Se recomanda sa preincalziti farfuria timp de

2-3 minute Tnainte de a incepe prepararea alimentelor
care nu necesita durate de preparare lungi, cum ar fi
pizza sau deserturi.

Pentru prepararea rapida a antreurilor (chiar si pentru DURATA (min) RECOMANDATA PENTRU
gratinare), folosind atat microundele, cat si grillul. Este utila |3 -4 Fursecuri (8- 10 bucati)
pentru prepararea unor alimente precum lasagna, pestele 7-8 Pizza congelata (350 g)
si cartofii gratinati. 7-9 Pandispan (500 g)

PUTERE (W) DURATA (min) RECOMANDATA PENTRU 8-10 Crochete de peste (8 bucati)

500 14-18 Lasagna (400 - 500 g) 9-10 Pizza (350 g)

500 10-14 Fish (Peste) (600 g) 10-14 Cartofi pradjiti (200 - 300 g)

500 40-50 Chicken (Pui) (intreg; 1-1,2 kg) 13-15 Quiche Lorraine (500 g)

350 15-18 Fish gratin (Peste gratinat) (600 g)

0 — Numai rumenire

2
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UTILIZAREA ZILNICA

. SELECTAREA UNEI FUNCTII

Pur si simplu apasati butonul aferent functiei necesare pentru a
o selecta.
. SETAREA DURATEI DE TIMP
® 6 LG O B Dupa selectarea functiei necesare, utilizati A
I'_I, ,I 'l sau V pentru a seta durata de timp pentru
- derularea acesteia.
Durata de timp poate fi modificata in timpul desfasurarii
procesului de preparare prin apasare pe A sau V , sau marind
durata cu 30 de secunde la fiecare apasare pe [ ].
. SETAREA PUTERII FUNCTIEI DE MICROUNDE
B 5 Apadsati pe [2] de cate ori este necesar pentru
_I' L—' "1 aselecta nivelul de putere al functiei de
-  microunde.
Pentru a utiliza microundele in combinatie cu grillul, selectati
functia,Grill”apasand [/, apoi utilizati [=] pentru a seta
puterea microundelor.
Va rugam sa retineti urmatoarele: Puteti modifica aceasta setare si
In timpul desfasurarii procesului de preparare apasand pe [=].
.JET DEFROST
B o Apasati pe 3, apoi utilizati A sau V pentru
I 1T 7 asetagreutatea alimentelor.in timpul
(S it functia va fii r
econgelarii, functia va fiintrerupta pentru
scurt timp pentru a va permite sa intoarceti alimentele. Odata
operatiunea finalizata, inchideti usa si apasati pe [>].
. ACTIVAREA FUNCTIEI

Odata aplicate setdrile necesare, apasati pe [ > ] pentru a activa
functia.

La fiecare reapdsare a butonului [ >, durata de preparare este
prelungita cu cate 30 de secunde.

Puteti apasa pe [o]in orice moment pentru a opri functia
care este activa in mod curent.

.JET START
Cand cuptorul este oprit, apasati [ > ] pentru a porni procesul

de preparare cu functia de microunde setata la putere maxima
(750 W) timp de 30 de secunde.

.PAUZA

Pentru a intrerupe o functie activa, de exemplu, pentru

a amesteca sau intoarce alimentele, nu trebuie decat sa
deschideti usa.

Reglajul se va mentine timp de 10 minute.

Pentru a o reporni, inchideti usa si apasati pe [>].

Un semnal sonor va semnaliza la fiecare minut sau de doua
ori pe minut timp de 10 minute faptul ca durata procesului de
gatire s-a finalizat. Apasati pe butonul STOP sau deschideti usa
pentru a elimina semnalul.

Vd rugdm sd retineti urmatoarele: Cuptorul va mentine reglata
setarea timp de 60 de secunde daca usa este deschisa si apoi
Inchisa dupa finalizarea procesului de gatire,

.RACIREA

Cand o functie este finalizata, cuptorul poate efectua o
procedura de racire; cuptorul se opreste automat.

. BLOCAREA DE SIGURANTA

/— Aceasta functie este activata automat

O O 7~  pentru a se preveni pornirea accidentala
a cuptorului. Deschideti si inchideti usa,

iar apoi apasati pe [>] pentru a porni functia.

. SETAREA OREI

Apasati pe[o]pana cand incep sa

clipeasca cele doua cifre aferente orei (in

partea stanga).

Utilizati A sau V pentru a seta ora corecta si apasati [>]

pentru a confirma: Minutele vor clipi pe afisaj. Utilizati

A sau V pentru a seta minutele si apasati [>] pentru a

confirma.

Va rugam sa retineti urmadtoarele: Dupd intreruperi

indelungate ale alimentdrii cu energie electricd, ar putea fi

necesar sa setati din nou ora.

. TEMPORIZATOR

Afisajul poate fi utilizat ca temporizator. Pentru a activa
functia si a seta durata de timp necesara, utilizati A

sau V . Apasati pe [= pentru a seta puterea la 0 W, apoi
apasati pe [>]pentru a activa numaratoarea inversa.

Va rugdm sa retineti urmatoarele: Temporizatorul

nu activeaza niciunul din ciclurile de preparare.
Temporizatorul poate fi oprit in orice moment, apdsand pe
[o].

‘
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CURATARE

Asigurati-va ca aparatul s-a racit inainte de
efectuarea oricaror activitati de intretinere sau
curatare.

SUPRAFETELE INTERIOARE XI EXTERIOARE

- Curatati suprafetele cu ajutorul unei lavete umede din
microfibra. Daca acestea sunt foarte murdare, adaugati
cateva picaturi de detergent cu pH neutru. La final,
stergeti-le cu o lavetd uscata.

« Curatati sticla usii folosind un detergent lichid adecvat.
« La intervale regulate sau in cazul varsarii de alimente
sau lichide, scoateti placa rotativa si suportul acesteia
pentru a curata baza cuptorului, eliminand toate
reziduurile de alimente.

« Grillul nu necesita curatare, deoarece caldura intensa
arde toate reziduurile. Utilizati aceasta functie in mod
regulat.

REMEDIEREA DEFECTIUNILOR

Nu folositi niciodata aparate de curatat cu aburi.
Nu utilizati bureti de sarma, bureti abrazivi sau
produse de curatare abrazive/corozive, deoarece
acestea ar putea deteriora suprafata aparatului.

ACCESORII

Toate accesoriile pot fi spalate in masina de spalat vase.
Farfuria Crisp trebuie sa fie spdlata intr-o solutie de apa
cu detergent neutru. Pentru depunerile persistente,

frecati usor cu o laveta. Permiteti intotdeauna racirea
farfuriei Crisp inainte de a o curata.

Problema Cauza posibila

Solutie

Pana de curent.

Asigurati-va cd nu este intrerupt curentul electric, iar
cuptorul este conectat la reteaua electrica.

Cuptorul nu functioneaza. Deconectare de la reteaua s - . «
clectrica Opriti si reporniti cuptorul, pentru a verifica daca
’ defectiunea persista.
Contactati cel mai apropiat centru de servicii de asistenta
Pe afisaj este prezentat mesajul ,Err”. Defectiune de software. tehnica post-vanzare si precizati litera sau numdrul care

este prezentat(a) dupa mesajul ,Err”.

Pe afisaj apare un text neclar, pare sa fie o

defectiune. Alt set de limbi.

Contactati cel mai apropiat centru de servicii de asistenta
tehnicd post-vanzare pentru clienti.

Politicile, documentatia standard si informatii suplimentare despre produs pot fi gasite:

+  Utilizdnd codul QR de la aparat
+  Vizitand site-ul nostru web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs

«  Caalternativd, contactati serviciul nostru de asistenta tehnica post-vanzare (Consultati numarul de telefon din
certificatul de garantie). Cand contactati serviciul nostru de asistenta tehnica post-vanzare, precizati codurile specificate

pe placuta cu date de identificare a produsului dumneavoastra.
©/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Produs sub licenta.
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] N |
Ndvod na pouZivanie | SK
DAKUJEME, ZE STE SI KUPILI VYROBOK WHIRLPOOL

Ab ] hli lepsi kytovat , istrujte, i 1i 7i
prosim, svoj spotrebic na www.registerio.eu  VIACINFORMACII ZISKATE, AK
OSKENUJETE QR KOD NA VASOM
A Prv nez spotrebié¢ zaénete pouzivat, pozorne si SPOTREBICI

precitajte Bezpecnostné pokyny.

OPIS SPOTREBICA

—)
N —

Ovladaci panel
Vyrobny stitok
(neodstranujte)
Dvierka

Gril

Svetlo

Otocny tanier

ov kW

OPIS OVLADACIEHO PANELA

_ HEEN=NE] N
: : : : Vo= :

1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9

1.STOP 3. FUNKCIA GRIL 7. FUNKCIA ,JET DEFROST*

Na zastavenie funkcie alebo 4. FUNKCIA CRISP 8. START

zvukovéh,o signélu,.zruléenie 5. DISPLEJ Na spustenie funkcie.
nastaveniavypnutierdry. = 6. TLACIDLA + /- 9. TLACIDLO OTVORENIA DVIEROK
2. MIKROVLNNA FUNKCIA/VYKON  Na upravu nastaveni funkcie (napr.

Na vybratie funkcie mikrovin dlzka, hmotnost).

a nastavenie pozadovanej Urovne

vykonu.
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PRISLUSENSTVO

OTOCNY TANIER
Skleneny otocny tanier, umiestneny
na drziaku, sa moze pouzivat pri
vsetkych spdsoboch pripravy jedla.

Otocny tanier sa musi vzdy pouzivat
ako podlozka pre ostatné nadoby alebo prislusenstvo.

DRZIAK OTOCNEHO TANIERA

Pouzivajte len drziak pre otocny
tanier.

MnoZstvo a typy prislusenstva sa mézu menit v zavislosti od
zakUpeného modelu.

V sucasnosti je na trhu bohata ponuka prislusenstva.
Pred ndkupom sa presvedcte, ¢i je vhodné na pouzitie
v mikrovinnych rirach a odolné proti teplotam v rure.

Kovové nadoby na potraviny alebo napoje sa nikdy

nesmu pocas pripravy jedal v mikrovinnej rare
pouzivat.

FUNKCIE

Na drziak nekladte iné prislusenstvo.

TANIER CRISP (PRE CHRUMKAVOST)

Pouzivajte iba s uré¢enymi funkciami.
Tanier Crisp sa musi vzdy umiestnit
do stredu skleneného oto¢ného
taniera a ak je prazdny, moze sa

predhriat pomocou Specidlnej

funkcie len na tento ucel. Potraviny sa ukladaju priamo
na zapekaci Crisp tanier.

RUKOVAT PRE TANIER CRISP

Uzito¢na na vyberanie hortceho
taniera Crisp z rary.

Dalsie prislusenstvo, ktoré nie je prilozené, sa da kupit
samostatne v popredajnom servise.

Vzdy zaistite, aby potraviny a prislusenstvo neprisli do
kontaktu s vnatornymi stenami rary.

Pred zapnutim rury vzdy skontrolujte, ¢i sa oto¢ny
tanier volne otdca. Davajte pozor, aby ste pri vkladani
a vyberani dalSieho prislusenstva nezhodili oto¢ny
tanier.

MIKROVLNY
Na rychlu pripravu a ohrev potravin a napojov.

VYKON (W) : ODPORUCANE NA
Rychly ohrev napojov a inych potravin s vysokym
750 W N -
obsahom vody alebo maésa a zeleniny.
Priprava ryb, masovych omacok alebo omacok
500 W obsahujucich syr alebo vajcia. Dokoncovanie
masovych pirohov alebo zapekanych cestovin.
Pomalé, pozvolné varenie. Idedlne na roztapanie
350 W " .
masla alebo ¢okoléady.
160 W Rozmrazovanie mrazenych potravin alebo
zmédkc¢ovanie masla a syra.
ow Iba pri pouziti ¢asovaca.
~~| GRIL

Na opecenie do hneda, grilovanie a gratinovanie za
predpokladu, Ze sa pouzije samostatne. Poas pripravy jedla

JET DEFROST

%
@ Na rychle rozmrazovanie réznych typov jedla
zadanim jeho hmotnosti. Potraviny je potrebné
polozit priamo na skleneny otoc¢ny tanier. Po vyzve
jedlo obratte. Potraviny je potrebné polozit priamo na
skleneny otocny tanier. Po vyzve jedlo obratte. Vysledok
bude vzdy lepsi, ked'sa jedlo necha chvilu odstat.

%" | CRISP

Na dokonalé zhnednutie jedla zvrchu i zospodu.
Téato funkcia sa musi pouzivat len so Specidlnym
tanierom Crisp. Tato funkcia sa mdze pouzivat iba so
$pecidlnym prilozenym tanierom Crisp, ktory treba
umiestnit do stredu oto¢ného skleného taniera.
Odporuca sa 2-3 minuty tanier predhriat pred pripravou
jedla, ktoré nevyzaduje dlhy Cas pripravy, ako je pizza
alebo dezerty.

odporucame potraviny otacat. Aby ste dosiahli ¢o najlepsie TRVANIE (min) 9D.P°RUCANE NA
¢ ; ; _ I ; 3-4 Cajové pecivo (8 - 10 kuskov)
vysledky, predhrejte gril na 3 — 5 minut. rychle varenie -
a gratinovanie jedal v kombindcii s mikrovinami. 7-8 Mrazena pizza (350 g)
- Pitkotovy Kolad
. GRL+ W ooy
. , . . . P - le prs UskKov
Na rychlu pripravu predjedla (aj gratinovaného) pomocou 5_10 Piyzza (250)/)
mikrovin a grilu. Je vhodna na pripravu jedal ako su 014 Zemiak. 9 leeky (200 - 300 )
lasagne, ryby a gratinované zemiaky. B emiak. hranojceky (200 = 3099
. L 13-15 Slana torta Lorraine (500 g)
VYKON (W) TRVANIE (min) ODPORUCANE NA
500 14-18 Lasagne (400 - 500 g)
500 10-14 Ryby (600 g)
500 40 -50 Kurca (celé) 1 -1,2 kg)
350 15-18 Ryby gratinované (600 g)
0 - Iba zhnednutie
2
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KAZDODENNE POUZIVANIE

VYBERTE FUNKCIU
Jednoducho stlacte tlac¢idlo funkcie, ktoru chcete zvolit.
.NASTAVTE DLZKU

B 5 Po zvoleni pozadovanej funkcie
’I_I';,I_'l l:, pomocou A alebo V nastavte dlzku jej
— T trvania.

Pocas pripravy jedla mozno ¢as menit stldcanim A
alebo V alebo predlzovanim ¢asu o 30 sekund kazdym
stlacenim [>].

.NASTAVTE VYKON MIKROVLN
EA Stlac¢te tolkokrat, kolkokrat je to
_I' L—' l’__l’ potrebné na volbu drovne vykonu
- - mikrovin.
Ak chcete pouzit mikroviny v kombinacii s grilom, zvolte
funkciu,Gril” stla¢cenim [©] a potom pomocou
nastavte mikrovinny vykon.
Upozornenie: Toto nastavenie mdzete menit aj pocas pripravy
jedla stlacanim [=].
. JET DEFROST
B o Stlacte ¥ , potom pomocou A alebo
I I'T I'T ¥ nastavte hmotnost jedla. Pocas
O L . . .
rozmrazovania sa funkcia nakratko
zastavi, aby ste mohli jedlo obratit. Po skonceni
operacie dvierka zatvorte a stlacte [>].

. AKTIVUJTE FUNKCIU

Ked'ste pouzili vietky poZzadované nastavenia, aktivujte
funkciu stlacenim [>].

Zakazdym, ked'sa tlac¢idlo [>]stla¢i znovu, sa doba
pripravy jedla zvysi o dalSich 30 sekind.

Stlacenim [o] moézete kedykolvek zastavit funkciu,
ktora je momentalne aktivna.

. JET START (ZRYCHLENY START)

Ked je rira vypnuta, stlacte [>]na aktivovanie pripravy
jedla s funkciou mikrovin nastavenou na plny vykon
(750 W) na 30 sekund.

. POZASTAVENIE

Na pozastavenie aktivnej funkcie, napriklad na
zamiesanie alebo otocenie jedla, jednoducho otvorte
dvierka.

Nastavené hodnoty sa udrzia 10 minut.

Aby ste ju zapli znovu, zatvorte dvierka a znovu stlacte
[>].

Po ukon¢eni tepelnej Upravy bude raz alebo dvakrat za
mindtu pocas 10 minut zniet zvukovy signal. Stlacenim
tlacidla STOP alebo otvorenim dvierok signal zrusite.
Upozornenie: Ak po ukonceni tepelnej Upravy dvierka otvorite
a nasledne hned zatvorite, nastavené hodnoty si rdra udrzf len
60 sekund.

. CHLADENIE

Po ukonceni zvolenej funkcie sa rura moze automaticky
ochladzovat, pricom sa automaticky vypne.

.BEZPECNOSTNA POISTKA

P Tato funkcia sa automaticky aktivuje,
L i I A

aby sa zabranilo ndhodnému zapnutiu
stlacte [>]na spustenie funkcie.

rary. Otvorte a zatvorte dvierka a potom
. NASTAVENIE PRESNEHO CASU
— — — | Stlacajte [o], kym dve Cislice hodin
1 1.1 I ) AR
11 LI+1d LJ| (vlavo) neza¢nu blikat.

Pomocou A alebo WV nastavte spravnu
hodinu a potvrdte stlacenim [>]. Na displeji budu blikat
minuty. Pomocou A alebo V' nastavte minuty a stlacte
[>]na potvrdenie.

Upozornenie: Po dlhych vypadkoch pridu mozno bude
potrebné nastavit ¢as znova.

.CASOVAC

Displej mozno pouzit ako ¢asovac. Na aktivovanie
funkcie a nastavenie pozadovaného trvania stlacte A
alebo V. Stla¢enim [= nastavite vykon na O W, potom
stlacte [>]na aktivovanie odpocitavania.

Upozornenie: Casovac neaktivuje Ziadne cykly pripravy
jedla. Ak chcete zastavit ¢asomer, kedykolvek stlacte [o].

——
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CISTENIE

Pred vykonavanim akejkolvek udrzby a cCistenia sa
presvedcte, ¢i spotrebic vychladol.

VNUTORNE A VONKAJSIE PLOCHY

« Povrchy cistite vihkou utierkou z mikrovldkna. Ak je
povrch velmi $pinavy, pridajte do vody niekolko kvapiek
pH neutralneho cistiaceho pripravku. Poutierajte suchou
utierkou.

- Sklo dvierok ocistite vhodnymi tekutymi Cistiacimi
prostriedkami.

« V pravidelnych intervaloch, alebo v pripade rozliatia,
vyberte otocny tanier a jeho drziak, aby ste vycistili
spodok rury a odstranili vietky zvysky jedal.

« Gril nie je potrebné ¢istit, pretoZe intenzivne

teplo spali vietky necistoty. Pouzivajte tuto funkciu
pravidelne.

RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

Nikdy nepouzivajte zariadenie na baze pary.
Nepouzivajte drotenku, drsné Cistiace potreby alebo
abrazivne/korozivne Cistiace prostriedky, pretoze by
mohli poskodit povrch spotrebica.

PRISLUSENSTVO

Vsetky prvky prislusenstva sa daju umyvat v umyvacke.
Tanier crisp je potrebné umyvat vo vode s jemnym
Cistiacim prostriedkom. Tazko odstranitelné necistoty
jemne vydrhnite handri¢kou. Tanier crisp nechajte pred
¢istenim vzdy vychladnut.

Problém Mozna pri¢ina

Riesenie

Vy k pradu.
Rura nefunguje. ypadok prudu

Odpojenie od elektrickej siete.

Skontrolujte, ¢i je elektricka siet pod napatim a ¢i je rdra
pripojend k elektrickej sieti.

Rdru vypnite a znova zapnite a skontrolujte, ¢i sa problém
odstranil.

Na displeji svieti,Err". Chyba softvéru.

Obrétte sa na najbliz3i popredajny servis a uvedte pismeno
alebo ¢islo, ktoré nasleduje po ,Err”.

Text na displeji sa zobrazuje nezretelne

a zdé sa, %e je potkodeny. Nastavenie iného jazyka.

Obrétte sa na svoje najblizsie zdkaznicke stredisko
popredajnych sluzieb.

Zasady, standardnu dokumentaciu a dalSie informacie o vyrobku najdete:

Pouzitim QR kédu vo vaSom spotrebici
Na nasej webovej stranke docs.whirlpool.eu/docs

Pripadne sa obratte na nas popredajny servis (Telefénne cislo ndjdete v zarucnej knizke). Pri kontaktovani ndsho
popredajného servisu uvedte, prosim, koédy z vyrobného stitku vasho spotrebica.

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Vyrobené na zéklade licencie.
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